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Mailing Address
P.O. Box 337
Needles, CA 92363

760.326.5582
Fax: 760.326.5542

Email: gcr4@pge.com

April 14, 2006

Robert Perdue

Executive Officer

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Colorado River Basin Region

73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100

Palm Desert, CA 92260

Subject:  Board Order R7-2004-0103
WDID No. 7B 36 2033 001
PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California
Interim Measure No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System
Discharge to Injection Well(s)
Combined March 2006 and First Quarter 2006 Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Perdue:

Enclosed is the Board Order R7-2004-0103 Combined March 2006 and First Quarter 2006
Monitoring Report for the Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) Topock Compressor
Station, Interim Measure (IM) No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System. This report is being
submitted in compliance with the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) issued by the
Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) under Board
Order R7-2004-0103.

WDRs under Board Order R7-2004-0103 apply to IM No. 3 Treatment System discharge
by subsurface injection wells only. In addition, the Water Board issued WDRs for IM No.
3 Treatment System discharge to the Colorado River (Board Order R7-2004-0100) and IM
No. 3 Treatment System discharge to the PG&E Compressor Station (Board Order R7-
2004-0080). Reporting of Board Order R7-2004-0080 and Board Order R7-2004-0100
activities are submitted under separate covers.



Robert Perdue
Page 2
April 14, 2006

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (760) 326-5582.

Sincerely,

A

Curt Russell
Topock Onsite Project Manager

Enclosures:
Board Order R7-2004-0103 Combined March 2006 and First Quarter 2006 Monitoring Report
for the IM No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System.

cc: José Cortez, Water Board
Liann Chavez, Water Board
Tom Vandenberg, Water Board
Norman Shopay, DTSC
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1.0 Introduction

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is implementing an Interim Measure (IM) to
address chromium concentrations in groundwater at the Topock Compressor Station near
Needles, California. The IM consists of groundwater extraction for hydraulic control of the
plume boundaries in the Colorado River floodplain and management of extracted
groundwater. The groundwater extraction, treatment, and injection systems collectively are
referred to as IM No. 3. Figure 1 provides a map of the project area.

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region (Water
Board) Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 authorizes PG&E to inject treated groundwater into
injection wells located on San Bernardino County Assessor’s Parcel No. 650-151-06. The
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) under the order requires monthly monitoring
reports to be submitted by the 15t day of the following month, and quarterly monitoring
reports to be submitted by January 15, April 15, July 15, and October 15 of each year.

This report encompasses monitoring activities related to operation of the IM No. 3
groundwater treatment system during the month of March 2006, and includes the
information required for the First Quarter 2006 by reference to the January 2006 Monitoring
Report (submitted February 15, 2006) and the February 2006 Monitoring Report (submitted
March 15, 2006).

In addition to Board Order No. R7-2004-0103, the Water Board issued Waste Discharge
Requirements (WDRs) for IM No. 3 treatment system discharge to the Colorado River
(Board Order R7-2004-0100) and IM No. 3 treatment system discharge to the PG&E
Compressor Station (Board Order R7-2004-0080). To date, there has been no IM No. 3
treatment system discharge to the Colorado River or the PG&E Compressor Station. PG&E
has no plans to discharge IM No. 3 treatment system effluent to the Colorado River or the
PG&E Compressor Station at this time. Reporting of Board Order R7-2004-0080 and Board
Order R7-2004-0100 activities will be submitted under separate cover.
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2.0 Sampling Station Locations

Table 1 lists the locations of sampling stations. The locations of the sampling stations are
provided in the process and instrumentation diagrams: Figures TP-PR-10-10-04, TP-PR-10-
10-08, and TP-PR-10-10-06.
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3.0 Description of Activities

The treatment system was initially operated between July 25 and July 28, 2005 for the
WDR-mandated startup phase. Discharge to the injection wells was initiated July 31, 2005
after successfully completing the startup phase in accordance with the WDRs. Full-time
operation of the treatment system commenced in August 2005.

Activities during January 2006 and February 2006 were presented in the January 2006
Monitoring Report (submitted February 15, 2006) and the February 2006 Monitoring Report
(submitted March 15, 2006), respectively. During March 2006, groundwater was pumped
from extraction wells TW-3D and PE-1. The target groundwater extraction system pump
rate was 135 gallons per minute (gpm) during March 2006 (excluding planned and
unplanned downtime, which is described in Section 4.0).

Operation of the groundwater treatment system results in three out-flow components:
o Treated Effluent: Treated water that is discharged to the injection well(s).

¢ Reverse Osmosis Concentrate: Treatment by-product that is transported and disposed
offsite.

e Sludge: Treatment by-product that is transported offsite for disposal each time a sludge
waste storage bin reaches capacity or within 90 days of the start date for accumulation in
the storage container.

BAO\061040003 3



4.0 Groundwater Treatment System Flow
Rates

The March 2006 treatment system monthly average flow rates are presented in Table 2.
System influent flow rate was measured by flow meters at groundwater extraction wells
TW-2S, TW-2D, TW-3D, and PE-1 (Figure TP-RP-10-10-03). The treatment system effluent
flow rate was measured by flow meters in the piping into injection well IW-2 and IW-3
(Figure TP-RP-10-10-11). The reverse osmosis concentrate flow rate was measured by a flow
meter at the piping carrying water from reverse osmosis concentrate tank T-701 to the truck
load-out station (Figure TP-RP-10-10-08).

Groundwater treatment system flow rates and extraction system downtimes during January
2006 and February 2006 were presented in the January 2006 Monitoring Report (submitted
February 15, 2006) and the February 2006 Monitoring Report (submitted March 15, 2006),
respectively.

No planned extraction system downtime occurred during March 2006. Periods of
unplanned extraction system downtime are summarized below.

e March 5, 8,10, 11 and 15, 2006: Extraction well PE-1 was automatically shut down due
to a low water level above the well pump. This alarm condition protects the
submersible well pump from damage due to overheating. The well pump was re-
started after groundwater levels had sufficiently recovered in the well. Periods of PE-1
downtime occurred on March 5 (9 minutes), March 8 (70 minutes), March 10 and 11
(overnight shutdown for 14 hours 54 minutes), and March 15 (11 minutes). Since March
15, the target pump rate from PE-1 was reduced from approximately 37 gpm to 36 gpm
to reduce the potential for over-pumping in the well and resulting unplanned shutdown
periods. Extraction well TW-3D continued to operate during each of these periods of
PE-1 downtime and was temporarily increased to approximately 120 gpm during the
longer downtime events until PE-1 was brought back into service.

e March 7, 2006: The extraction well system was shut down from 7:00 pm to 7:25 pm
(26 minutes) due to power supply issues with City of Needles power.

e March 25 and 26, 2006: The extraction well system was shut down from 8:54 pm on
March 25 to 2:42 am on March 26 to repair a pinhole leak on the reverse osmosis unit
piping. Extraction system downtime was 5 hours 49 minutes.
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5.0 Sampling and Analytical Procedures

All samples were collected at the designated sampling locations and placed directly into
containers provided by Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. (Truesdail) or Severn Trent
Laboratories, Inc. (STL). Sample containers were labeled and packaged according to
standard sampling procedures.

The samples were stored in a cooler at 4° Celsius and transported to Truesdail or STL via
courier service under chain-of-custody documentation.

Truesdail is certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification #1237)
under the State of California’s Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. STL is
certified by the California Department of Health Services (Certification #1118) under the
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. MBC is certified by the California
Department of Health Services (Certification # 1788) under the State of California’s
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the latest edition of the “Guidelines
Establishing Test Procedures for Analysis of Pollutants” (40 CFR Part 136), promulgated by
the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

As required by the MRP, the analytical method selected for total chromium has a method
detection limit of 1 part per billion, and the analytical method selected for hexavalent
chromium has a method detection limit of 0.2 part per billion.

Influent, effluent, reverse osmosis concentrate, and sludge sampling was conducted in
accordance with the sampling frequency required by the MRP. The sampling analytical
results are shown in Tables 3, 4, 5 and 6, respectively.

Groundwater quality is being monitored in observation and compliance wells according to
procedures and schedules approved in the Groundwater Compliance Monitoring Plan for
Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Area (CH2M HILL, 2005). Quarterly groundwater monitoring
analytical results for the injection area are reported in a separate document, in conjunction
with groundwater level maps of the same monitoring wells.
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6.0 Analytical Results

Laboratory reports prepared by the certified analytical laboratory(ies) are presented in
Appendix A. The March 2006 analytical results from groundwater treatment system
influent, effluent, reverse osmosis concentrate, and sludge samples are presented in Tables
3,4, 5, and 6, respectively. Analytical results from January 2006 and February 2006 were
presented in the January 2006 Monitoring Report (submitted February 15, 2006) and the
February 2006 Monitoring Report (submitted March 15, 2006), respectively.

In accordance with the WDR reporting requirements, the following sampling frequency
schedule was followed during March 2006:

The influent was sampled monthly; sample date March 8, 2006.
The effluent was sampled weekly; sample dates March 1, 8, 15, 22, and 29, 2006.
The reverse osmosis concentrate was sampled monthly; sample date March 8, 2006.

The sludge was sampled monthly; sample date March 8, 2006. WDR requirements state
that sludge is to be sampled each time sludge is transported offsite unless sludge is
transported offsite more frequently than monthly, in which case the sampling frequency
shall be monthly.

The sludge is required to have an aquatic bioassay test quarterly; an aquatic bioassay
test was conducted with a sludge sample from the February 15, 2006 sampling event.
The aquatic bioassay test results were presented in the February 2006 Monitoring Report
submitted March 15, 2006.

Table 7 identifies the laboratory that performed each analysis and lists the following
required information:

BA0\061040003
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7.0 Conclusions

There were no exceedances of the effluent limitations during the reporting period.

In addition, no incidents of non-compliance were identified during the reporting period,
and no events that caused an immediate or potential threat to human health or the
environment, or new releases of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents, or new
solid waste management units were identified during the reporting period.
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8.0 Certification

PG&E submitted a signature delegation letter to the Water Board on August 12, 2005. The
letter delegated PG&E signature authority to Mr. Curt Russell and Ms. Yvonne Meeks for
correspondence regarding Board Order R7-2004-0103.

Certification Statement:

I declare under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature: L/bc“("m-ﬂ

Name: Curt Russell
Company: ___ Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Title: Topock Onsite Project Manager

Date: April 14, 2006
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TABLE 1
Sampling Station Descriptions

March 2006 Report for IM No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sample Station

Sample ID*

Location

Sampling Station A:
Groundwater Treatment
System Influent

SC-100B-WDR-####

Sample collected from tap on pipe into T-100 (see
Figure TP-RP-10-10-04).

Sampling Station B:
Groundwater Treatment
System Effluent

SC-700B-WDR-###

Sample collected from tap on pipe downstream from
T-700 (see Figure TP-RP-10-10-04).

Sampling Station D:
Groundwater Treatment
System Reverse Osmosis
Concentrate

SC-701-WDR-###

Sample collected from tap on pipe into T-701 (see
Figure TP-RP-10-10-08).

Sampling Station E:
Groundwater Treatment
System Sludge

SC-SLUDGE-WDR-###

Sample collected from sludge accumulated in the
phase separator used this quarter (see Figure
TP-RP-10-10-06).

Note:

% The sample event is included at the end of the sample ID (e.g. SC-100B-WDR-015).
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TABLE 2
Flow Monitoring Results

March 2006 Report for IM No. 3 Groundwater Treatment System

Parameter

System Influent®®

System Effluent™

Reverse Osmosis
Concentrate®

Average Monthly Flowrate
(gpm)

133.0

121.1

11.7

gpm: gallons per minute.

@ Extraction wells TW-3D and PE-1 were operated during March 2006.

® All effluent was discharged into injection wells IW-2 during March 2006.
“Reverse Osmosis flow meter reading from FIT-701.
4The difference between influent flow rate and the sum of the effluent and reverse osmosis concentrate
flow rates is approximately 0.2 percent, which is within the range of acceptable accuracy considering the
margin of error for onsite instrumentation, the water contained within the sludge, and differences in the
inventory of water in the treatment system between the beginning and end of the reporting period.
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TABLE 3

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Influent Monitoring Results 2

March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly
Specific Hexavalent Ammonia Nitrate  Nitrite
Analytes [ TpS  Turbidity Conductance PH Chromium Chromium  Auminium (@sN)  Antimony Arsenic Barium Boron Copper Fluoride Lead Manganese Molybdenum  Nickel (asN) (asN) sSulfate  Iron Zinc
Units b mg/L NTU pumhos/cm  pHunits ug/L pa/L uo/L mg/L uo/L uo/L ua/L mg/L uo/L mg/L uo/L pg/L pa/L pa/L mg/L mg/L mg/L pa/L pa/L
Sample ID Date
SC-100B-WDR-036  3/8/2006 5860J ND (0.1) 10500 7.44 2650 2280 ND (52) ND (0.5) ND(3.0) ND(5.0) ND(300) 1.66 31.3 2.46 2.40 ND (500) 14.2 ND (20) 3.32 0.0059 687  ND(300)  80.9
NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

Mg/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling Location for all Influent Samples is tap on pipe from extraction wells into tank T-100 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)

b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 4

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Effluent Monitoring Results®

March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

WDRs Effluent Ave. Monthly NA NA NA 6.5-8.4 25 8 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Limits b Max Daily NA NA NA 6.5-8.4 50 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Required Sampling Frequency Weekly Monthly
Specific Hexavalent Ammonia Nitrate Nitrite
Analytes [ TDS  Turbidity Conductance PH Chromium Chromium  Ajuminium (@ N)  Antimony Arsenic Barium Boron Copper Fluoride Lead Manganese Molybdenum  Nickel (asN)  (asN) sulfate Iron Zinc
e C
Units mg/L NTU umhos/cm  pHunits pg/L pg/L pg/L mg/L pg/L ug/L ug/L mg/L ug/L mg/L ug/L ug/L pg/L pg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L pg/L pg/L
Sample ID Date
SC-700B-WDR-037  3/1/2006 | 4170 ND(0.1) 7750 7.88  ND (1.0) ND (1.0) |
SC-700B-WDR-036  3/8/2006 | 4040 ND(0.1) 7730 7.96  ND(1.0) ND (1.0) | ND (52) ND(0.5) ND(3.0) ND(5.0) ND(300) 1.27 32.8 1.92 2.40 ND (500) 8.20 ND (20) 2.79 0.0073 482 ND(300) 33.2
SC-700B-WDR-038  3/15/2006 | 42703 ND(0.1) 7720 7.74  ND (1.0) ND (1.0) |
SC-700B-WDR-039  3/22/2006 | 4130 ND(0.1) 7460 7.93  ND(L.0) ND (1.0) |
SC-700B-WDR-040  3/29/2006 | 4250J ND(0.1) 8530 8.06  ND (1.0) ND (1.0) |

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

NA = not applicable

Mg/l = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling location for all Effluent Samples is tap on pipe downstream from tank T-700 to injection well IW-2 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)
b In addition to the listed effluent limits, the WDRs state that the effluent shall not contain heavy metals, chemicals, pesticides or other constituents in concentrations toxic to human health.
€ Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 5

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Reverse Osmosis Concentrate Results 2

March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly
Specific Hexavalent
Analytes TDS Conductance pPH  Chromium Chromium  Antimony Arsenic  Barium Beryllium Cadmium Cobalt Copper Fluoride Lead Molybdenum Mercury Nickel  Selenium  Silver Thallium Vanadium Zinc
o b
Units mg/L pmhos/cm pHunits mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
Sample ID Date
SC-701-WDR-036  3/8/2006 22400 35800 7.88 ND (0.001) ND (0.002) ND (0.01) ND (0.01) ND (0.3) ND (0.0052) ND (0.0052) ND (0.01) 0.062 114 ND (0.0052) 0.0611 ND (0.0002) 0.061 \D (0.021' ND (0.01) ND (0.0052) 0.0905 0.0615

NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

Mo/L = micrograms per liter

mg/L = milligrams per liter

pmhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation

& sampling Location for all Reverse Osmosis Samples is tap on pipe T-701 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-08)
b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDRs
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TABLE 6

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRS)

Sludge Monitoring Results?

March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Required Sampling Frequency Monthly €
Hexavalent
Analytes [Chromium Chromium Antimony Arsenic Barium Berylium Cadmium Cobalt Copper Fluoride Lead Molybdenum Mercury Nickel  Selenium  Silver Thallium Vanadium  Zinc
Sample ID nits b mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
SC-SLUDGE-WDR-036  3/8/2006 25000 220 ND (42)J 15.0 110 ND (3.5) ND (3.5)J ND (35) 130 11.2 ND (3.5) 56.0 1.60 52.0 8.00 ND (7.0) 23.0 110 54.0
NOTES:

(---) = not required by the WDR Monitoring and Reporting Program

ND = parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

J = concentration or reporting limits estimated by laboratory or validation
mg/kg = milligrams per killogram

mg/L = milligrams per liter

8 sampling Location for all Sludge Samples is the Sludge Collection Tanks (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-06)

b Units reported in this table are those units required in the WDR
¢ Sludge shall be tested for the listed constituents each time sludge is transported offsite, unless transport is more frequent than monthly, in which case the sampling frequency shall be monthly.

Page 1 of 1 Date Printed 4/12/2006



TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-100B SC-100B-WDR-036 Gary Sibble 3/8/2006 10:30:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 3/9/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 3/9/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 3/9/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 3/9/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 AL 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 B 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 FE 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 MN 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 SB 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 PB 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 MO 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 CuU 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 3/9/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 300.0 NO3N 3/9/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 3/10/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 350.2 NH3N 3/13/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 354.1 NO2N 3/9/2006 Hope Trinidad
TLI PA Method 218. CR6 3/9/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-036 Gary Sibble 3/8/2006 10:40:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 3/9/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 3/9/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 3/9/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 3/9/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 AL 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 B 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 3/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 FE 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 MN 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)
Monitoring Information
March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-036 Gary Sibble 3/8/2006 10:40:00 AM TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 SB 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 PB 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 Cu 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 MO 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 3/9/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 300.0 NO3N 3/9/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 3/10/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI EPA 350.2 NH3N 3/13/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 354.1 NO2N 3/9/2006 Hope Trinidad
TLI PA Method 218. CR6 3/9/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-037 David Chaney 3/1/2006 3:00:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 3/3/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 3/2/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 3/2/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 3/2/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 6010B CRT 3/3/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI SW 7199 CR6 3/2/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-038 Jay Piper 3/15/2006 3:35:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 3/16/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 3/16/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 3/16/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 3/16/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 3/20/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI PA Method 218. CR6 3/16/2006 Vanna Kho
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-039 J. Lundberg 3/22/2006 2:30:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 3/24/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 3/23/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 3/24/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 3/23/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 3/31/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI PA Method 218. CR6 3/23/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-040 Chris Knight 3/29/2006 2:00:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 3/30/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 3/30/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 3/30/2006 Emilia Haley
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-700B SC-700B-WDR-040 Chris Knight 3/29/2006 2:00:00 PM TLI EPA 180.1 TRB 3/30/2006 Gautam Savani
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 3/31/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI PA Method 218. CR6 3/30/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-701 SC-701-WDR-036 Gary Sibble 3/8/2006 10:49:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 3/9/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 150.1 PH 3/9/2006 Alex Hernandez
TLI EPA 160.1 TDS 3/9/2006 Emilia Haley
TLI EPA 200.7 BA 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 CRT 3/14/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 NI 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.7 ZN 3/13/2006 Riddhi Patel
TLI EPA 200.8 CuU 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 AG 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 AS 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 BE 3/22/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 CcO 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 MO 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 PB 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 SB 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 SE 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 TL 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 \Y, 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 200.8 CD 3/21/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 245.1 HG 3/9/2006 Victoria Than
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 3/9/2006 Vanna Kho
TLI PA Method 218. CR6 3/9/2006 Jorge Arriaga
SC-Sludge  SC-SLUDGE-WDR-036 Gary Sibble 3/8/2006 10:50:00 AM STL EPA 160.3 MOIST 3/15/2006 Florian Zimmermann
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 3/10/2006 Vanna Kho
STL EPA 6010B SE-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B MO 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AG 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B NI 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B NI-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B PB 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-Sludge  SC-SLUDGE-WDR-036 Gary Sibble 3/8/2006 10:50:00 AM STL EPA 6010B PB-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion

STL EPA 6010B PB-TCLP 3/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SB 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SE 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CU-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SE-TCLP 3/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B TH-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B TL 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B \% 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B VA-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B ZN 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B ZN-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B SB-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BA-TCLP 3/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AG-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AG-TCLP 3/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AS 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AS-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B AS-TCLP 3/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B MO-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BA-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CuU 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BE 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BE-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CD 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CD-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CD-TCLP 3/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B Cco 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CO-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CRT 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CRT-STLC 3/29/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B CRT-TCLP 3/25/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 6010B BA 3/14/2006 Josephine Asuncion
STL EPA 7471A HG 3/13/2006 Hao Ton
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TABLE 7

Board Order No. R7-2004-0103 Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs)

Monitoring Information

March 2006 Monthly Report for Interim Measures No.3 Groundwater Treatment System

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab Method Parameter Date Technician
SC-Sludge  SC-SLUDGE-WDR-036 Gary Sibble 3/8/2006 10:50:00 AM STL EPA 7471A HG-STLC 3/28/2006 Hao Ton
STL EPA 7471A HG-TCLP 3/28/2006 Hao Ton
STL SW 7199 CR6 3/10/2006 Yuriy Zakhrabov
NOTES:

SC-700B = Sampling location for all Effluent Samples is tap on pipe downstream from tank T-700 to injection well IW-2 (see

attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-04)

SC-100B = Sampling Location for all Influent Samples is tap on pipe from extraction wells into tank T-100 (see attached P&ID

TP-PR-10-10-04)

SC-701 = Sampling Location for all Reverse Osmosis Samples is tap on pipe T-701 (see attached P&ID TP-PR-10-10-08)

TLI = Truesdail Laboratories, Inc.
STL = Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

SC = specific conductance MO
PH= pH NI =
TDS = total dissolved solids PB
TRB = turbidity HG
CRT = chromium SE
CR6 = hexavalent chromium TL=
FL= fluoride coO
AL = aluminum CD
= boron BE
FE = iron AG
MN = manganese =
ZN = zinc
SB = antimony
AS = arsenic
BA = barium S04 =
CU = copper

NO3N =
NH3N =
NO2N =

molybdenum
nickel

lead
mercury
selenium
thallium
cobalt
cadmium
beryllium
silver
vanadium
nitrate (as N)
ammonia (as N)
nitrite (as N)
sulfate
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931
= 14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
March 23, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com
Mz, Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suitc 1000
Oakland, California 94612
Dear Mr. Duffy:
SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-036 PROJECT, GROUNDWATTER
MONTTORING,

TLI No.: 952574

Truesdail Laboratorics, Inc. is pleased to submit this repott summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-036 project
groundwater monitoting for [exavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, Anions, Armmonia, Total
Dissolved Solids, and Title 22 Metals. A summary tahle for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete
laboratory repotts, quality control data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4.
Analytical taw data have been ineluded under Section 5.

The samples wete received and delivered with the chain of custody on March 8, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal,

Upon receipt, sample 5(-701-WDR-036 for Total Metals per Title 22 was preserved with Nitric Acid since its pH was
mcasured at 7 pH units. The pH for the Hexavalent Chromium sample from the same site was measured at 2 pH units,
3ince it was clear that the sample was inadvertently acidified, the Hexavalent Chromium analysis was performed on 3 sample
designated for Aniong,

No other vialations ot nonconformance actions occursed for this data package,

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

-

Mona Massiomi
Manager, Analytical Services

k - R V ) g%/
KRP Iyet
CQaality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC Mr, Murk Cichy, CIT2M TILL Redding CA
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

L

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Chlient: CH2M HILL www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Cakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00

Laboratory No.: 952574
Date: March 22, 2006

Collected; March 8, 2006

Received: March 8, 2006

EFPA 120.1

Specific Canductivity

ANALYST LIST

o

b
Alex Hernandez

|EPA 1501 pH Alex Hernandez
EPA 1601 Total Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley
EPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautam Savani
EFA 300.0 Anions Vanna Kho
EPA 350.2 Ammonia Alex Hernandez
EPA 354.1 Nitrite as N Hopa Trinidad
EPA 200.7 Metals by ICP Riddhi Patel
EPA 200.8 Metals by ICP/MS Victoria Than
EPA 245.1 Mercury Victoria Than
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Jorge Arriaga

LEREI




Section 2.0

Summary Table of Final Results
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Section 3.0

Final Reports



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SG'ENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931
— . .. ]
; %‘“ 3142!::1 FRANKLIN AVENUE
N TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: CH2M HILL ‘ REPORT (714) 730-6238 - FAX, (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 www. trussdail, som
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952574
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date; March 22, 2006
Project Name: PGEE Topock Project Collected: March 8, 2008
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: March 8, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed; March 9, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03PHOEN
Investigation: pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Results pH
TLILD. Field 1.D. Run Time Units MDL RL Results
952574-1 SC-100B-WDR-0236 08:35 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.44
952574-2 SC-700B-WDR-036 08:40 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.96
952574-3 5C-701-WDR-036 08:44 pH Units 0.0570 2.00 7.88
QA/QC Summary
Lahoratory Duplicate Difference | Acceptance | QC Within
QC 81D 1D, Number Concentration Concentration {Units) limits Control
Duplicate 95257310 7.85 7.66 o.M + 0,100 Linits Yes
Qc Std LD Measurad Theoretical | Difforence | Acceptance | QC Within
Bl Concentration | Concentration {Units) LimHs Control
LGS 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0.100 Units Yas
LCS #1 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0,100 Units Yas
LCS #2 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0.100 Units Yas

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
RL: Reporling Limit,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

(S

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

007

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
pmduc?s. As? g mutual protaction to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this repont is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it i not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1831

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000

Attention

Sample
Project Narne
Project No.

Oakland, CA 94612

: Bhawn Duffy

: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
: PG&E Topock Project

1 334168.IM.04.00

REPORT

s

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 927580-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 952574

Date:; March 22, 2006
Collected: March 8, 2006
Received: March &, 2006

P.O. No.: 911248 Prop/ Analyzed: March 9, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03EC06Q
1 tigation:
nvestigation Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivit
TLILD. Eield 1.D. Units Method DE RL Results
952574-1 SC-100B-WDR-036 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 10500
052574-2 SC-700B-WDR-036 prmhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 7730
952574-3 8C-701-WDR-036 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 35800
QA/QC Summary
Relative
QC STD( Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Whithi
1.D. Number Concentration Concentration Parcant limits Contmln
Differance
Duplicate] 9525701 125 128 2.37% = 10% Yes
QC td LD Measured Theoratical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
" Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCE BRO 706 96.3% 0% - 110% Yos
CVEMH 930 994 93.6% 80% - 110% Yag
CV5S#2 928 994 93.4% 80% - 110% Yas
LCS 670 T06 94.9% O0% - 110% Yes
LCsD 671 706 95.0% 90% - 110% Yes

0G8

Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL

BORATORIES, INC,

—_—

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is nat necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or gimilar

products.

As a mutual protection ta clients, the public, and these laboratories, this feport is submitted and accepled for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it 15 not to be used, in whole or i part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
auttierization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Establishad 18317
P

Client:

CH2M HILL
165 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

REPORT

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TLSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 ' FAX (714) 730-6462
www.lruasdail com

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952574
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: March 22, 2006
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Callected: March 8, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Recalved: March 8, 2008
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 9, 2006
Analytical Bateh: 03TDS06E
Investigation: Total Dissolved Sollds by EPA 160.1
Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLI L.D. Field 1.D. Units Method RL Results
952574-1 SC-1008-WDR-036 mg/L EPA 180.1 250 5860
952574-2 SC-7008-WDR-038 mg/i. EPA 160.1 250 4040
952574-3 8C-701-WDR-038 mg/L EPA 160.1 833 22400
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Porcent Acceptance | QC Within
QC §TD1.D. Number Concentration Concentration Differance limits Control
Duplicate 952574-1 5860 5570 2.54% 25% Yos
QC Std LD Measured Theoretical Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limita Control
LCS 1 484 500 96.5% 50% - 110% Yes

NI Below the reporting limil (Not Detectad).

RL: Reporting Limit.

0ea

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

b

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample. or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identicai or gimilar
products. As a mutual protection 1o clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
autharization fromthase laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Q_—E‘ Established 1931
R 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Cllent: Criz HILL EPORT TSR Carom s o
1535 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 74 www.truesdagl.cm?n
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952574
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: March 22, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 8, 2006
Project No,; 334168.IM.04.00 Recaived: March 8, 2006
P.O. No.: 9112438 Prep/ Analyzed: March 9, 2006
Analytlcal Batch: 03TUCO068G
|nvosﬁga“0n: Turbldlty by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidit
TLI LD, Field 1.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
9525741 SC-100B-WDR-036 10:30 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
952574-2 SC-700B-WDR-036 10:40 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND

QA/QC Summary

Raiatlva
acsroip, | ‘aberatery Concentration Duplicate Parcant Acceptance | QC Within
Number Concentration limits Control
Diffarence
Duplicate 952504-1 0.157 0.160 1.89% £20% Yes
QC 5td 1.D Maasurad Theorstical Parcent Acceptance | GG Within
" | Gongcentration | Concantration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 7.80 8.00 97 5% 00% - 110% Yog
LCS 7.77 8.00 87.1% 90% - 110% Yeos
LCS 7.78 3.00 97.3% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
NE: Nilidinn Fartnr

Respeactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

ona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

010

i i i i i ily indicati i ition of apparently identical or similar

v to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition o r
mgﬁ;’ n:sf g"%f.&l?’é?mcﬁun t% clients, tl?e public, ar?d thase laboratories, this feport is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upen the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

:JE‘ 142(H FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com

REPORT

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sampla: Three (3) Groundwater Samples
Projoct Name: FG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04,00
P.Q. No.: 911248

Prap. Batch: 03CrHOGI

Laboratory No.: 952574

Date: March 22, 2006
Collected: March 8, 2006
Received: March 8, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March 9, 2006

Analytical Batch: 03CrH06!
Hexavalent Chromium by IC Using Method EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

Investigation:

TLILD.

Flgld 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Unita DE RL Rasitlts
9525741 SC-100B-WDR-036 10:30 05:11 mg/L. 100 0.0200 228
952574-2 SC-700B-WDR-036 10:40 05:48 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
852674-3 SC-701-WDR-026 10:49 06:16 mg/L 10.0 0.0020 ND
QA/QC Summary
Ralatlve
Qc STD L.D. Laboratory Sample Duplicate Percant Acceptance | QG Within
Number Concantration Concentratlon Differ limite Control
TEIGE
Duplicate 952574-1 2.28 2.28 0.00% = 20% Yas
Measured | Theoretical
ocstd| Lab c""f;‘:{d Ditution Factor| sy M5 Conc.of | Conc.of | ME% | Acceptance |QC Within
L.D. Number | “"°P utlan pike Amount spiked spiked Racovery limits Control
sample Conc.
sampla sample
MS 952574-1 2.28 100 0.0200 2.00 4.32 4,28 102%, S0-110% Yog
M5 952574-2 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00529 0.006500 106% 80-110% Yes
M3 952574-3 | 0.00122 10.0 0.00100 0.0100 ¢.0113 0011 g_ 101% Q0-110% Yas
ac Std 1.0, Measurad Thaoretical Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration Concantratlon | Recovery Limits Gontrol
MRCCS 0.00510 0.00500 102% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVSH#1 0.0102 .0100 102% 95% - 105% Yogu
MRCVE#2 0.0101 0.0100 101% 095% = 106% Yas
MRCVS#3 0.0091 0.0400 99.1% B5% - 105% Yas
MRCVS#H4 0.00991 0.0100 949.1% 95% - 105% Yes
LCS 0.00508 0.00500 102% 80% - 110% Yas
LCSD 0.00506 0.00500 101% 80% - 110% Yas
ND; Balow the reporing limit {Not Detected),
OF: Dilution Factor,
Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

/&.— /11«--/
Mona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

(11

i i j i ily indicati lity or condition of apparently identical er similar
i ly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the qua ‘ 5
;?c':sf.ec'?smff g"r?'\i?unafprotection t% clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive 'Ltlr?e ct:f the c!:erﬁ ég
whom it ‘is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior
authorization frorm these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES -~ Establishad 1931
t —— —

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

Client: CH2M HILL (714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) T30-6462

wwww. truesdail. com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Labaratory No.: 852574
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Data; March 22, 2006
Projact Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 8, 2006
Projact No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Recelved: March 8, 2006
P.0Q. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 13, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03NH3068B
Investigation: Ammonia as N by Method EPA 350.2
Analytical Results Ammonia as N
TLI LD, Field L.D. Sample Time Method Units DE RL Results
9325741 SC-100B-WDR-036 10:30 EFA 350.2 mg/L 1.00 0.500 ND
952574-2 SC-7T00B-WDR-036 10:40 EPA 350.2 mgiL 1.00 0.500 ND

QA/QC Summary

Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance QC Within
Qc 3TD L.D. Number Concentratlon Concentration Percent lImits Control
Difference
[ Duplicata 9525741 ND ND 0.0% 220% Yes
Maasured | Theoretical [ T
G .of
acstd| Lab unz'::ke g | Oilution | e M3 Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number Factor P Amount spiked splked Recovery limits Cantrol
sample Conc.
sample sample
M5 952574-2 0.00 1.00 10.0 10.0 8.54 10.0 85.4% 75-125% Yas
Qc 514 1D Measured Theoretical Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentratlon | Recovary Limits Control
LCS 9.52 10.0 85.2% 90% - 110% Yag

N Balow the reporting Fimit {Not Detected).
DF: Dlution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

s

Mona Nasgimi, Manager
Analvtical Services

012

i i i i i ily indicati i iti identical ar similar
This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality ar condition of apparently iden 5
produc't)s. AE g rnutuarprmection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the axclusiva use of the client to
whotn it is addresged and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Oakland, CA 94612

Attentlon: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples

Project Nama: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

REPORT

Established 1331

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA §2780-7008
{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-8462

www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 852574

Data: March 22, 2006
Collected: March 8, 2006
Racelved: March 8, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March $, 2006

Analytical Batch: 03ANDGH

Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Fluoride
TLiLD. Fleld L.D. Sample Time Run Time LUnits DE RL Results
952574-1 SC-100B-WDR-036 10:30 15:28 mgyl. 1.00 0.200 2.46
952574-2 SC-700B-WDR-036 10:40 15:39 mg/l 1.00 0.200 1.92
952574-3 SC-701-WDR-036 10:49 15:50 mg/L 5.00 1.00 114
QA/QC Summa
, alative
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
QC 8TO LD, Numbsr Concentration Concentration Parcent Hmits Control
Diffarence
| Duptllcate 852574-2 1.92 1.94 1.04% = 20% | Yes
Measured | Thearatical
QCStd| Lab u?";"f;:; Dilution gd‘::: MS Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% Accaptance | QC Within
L0, Number P Factor P Amount splked spltkad Recovery limits Control
sampla Conc.
sample sample
MS 952674-2 1.92 1.00 2.00 2.00 3.87 3.02 97.5% 75-125% Yes
Qc Std LD Measurad Thaoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRGCS 416 4.00 104% | 90%-110% |  Yes
MRCVSi#1 3.10 3.00 103% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVSH2 311 3.00 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#3 3.12 3.00 104% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#4 311 3.00 104% 90% - 110% ey
LCS 412 4.00 103% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 4.14 4.00 104% 90% - 110% Yes

NI Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor.
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Respactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

e

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i i i i i ily indicati i ition of apparently identical or similar
lies only to the sampie, or samples, investigated and is not ng:cess;anly indicative of_the quality or condition o _ _
lpéﬁﬂf-ff”fé’ g ﬁ\utua){pmtecﬁon 5:. clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepled for the exclusive use of the client fo
whom it i addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be uzed, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter withaut prior written
authorization fromthese laboratorias.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1031

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008

(714) T30-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6452
www truesdail, com

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
QOakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952574
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: March 22, 2006

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collectad: March 8, 2006

Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 8, 2006
P.Q. No.: 811248 Prep/ Analyzad: March 10, 2006

Analytical Batch: 03ANOGI

Investigation: Sulfate by Method EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Sulfate

TLILD. Field L.D. Sample Time Run Timg \nits DF RL Results
952574-1 5C-1008-WDR-036 10:30 12:20 mg/l 50.0 25.0 687
952674-2 SC-700B-WDR-036 10:40 12:31 mg/L 50.0 25.0 482

QA/QC Summa

Relative
QC 5TD D, Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Percent Acceptance | QC Within
Number Concentration limita Control
Difference
Duplicate 952402-2 211 215 1.88% = 20% Yes
Meaazurad | Thaoratleal
ocstd| Lab u?:“f:;; Dilution ;"‘I’:: MS Gonc.of | Gonc.of | MS% | Acceptance |GIC Within
1.D. Numbar P Factor P Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sampla Conc.
samplo sample
MS Q52452-2 211 100 4.00 400 G314 G11 101% 75-125% Yeas
—'—’_AF
Qe Std 1D Measured Thaoratical Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentratlon | Goncentration | Recovery Limits Control

MRCCS 20.2 20.0 109% 50% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 151 15.0 101% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVE#2 15.0 15.0 100%. 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVE#3 14.9 15.0 59.3% 90% - 110% Yas
MROVEH4 15.0 15,0 100% 20% - 110% Yos
LCS 20.0 20.0 100% 0% - 110% Yes
LCED 20.2 20.0 101% 80% - 110% Yas

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Difution Factor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

| /ﬁ,.\/\/“_/

0 1 4 Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simifar
producgs, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laborateries, this repart is submitted and accepted for the exclusive uge of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter withoul priar writién
authaorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE. AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931
T e —
R 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
EPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
. 714) 730- : -
Client: CHOM HILL Tra TS gz PR (T re0sic2
185 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attantion: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952574
Sample: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Date: March 22, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Coallactad: March 8, 2006
Project No.: 334168.I1M.04.00 Received: March 8, 2006
P.O. No,; 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 9, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03ANOG6H
investigation: Nitrate as N by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Nitrate as N

TLLLD. Elaid I.D, Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
9625741 SC-1008-WDR-026 10:30 15:28 mg/L 1.00 0.200 3.32
962574-2 5C-700B-WDR-036 10:40 15:39 mg/L 1.00 0.200 2.79
QA/QC Summary
Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
QG STO 1.D. Number Concentration Concentration Parcant limits Control
Differance
Duplicate 952574-2 2.79 2.78 0.36% = 20% Yes l
¢ i Added Measured | Thaoratical
QC Std Lab mf: d Dilution 5 i:e M5 Conc. of Conc. of M3% Acceptance | QC Within
1.D. Numbar u:::‘ ; Factor ann Amount spiked spikod Recavary limit= Control
P ' sample sample
MS 9R2574-2 2.79 1.00 3.00 3.00 5.66 579 | 957% |  75126% Yag
Qc Std 1D Maagured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | GC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Caontrol
MRCCS 402 4,00 101% 90% - 110% Yas
MROCVS#1 2,96 3.00 9B8.7% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#H2 2.96 3.00 98.7% 0% - 110% Yes
MRCVE#3 2.97 3.00 68.0% 20% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#4 2.86 3.00 98.7% 50% - 110% Yag
LCS 3.98 4.00 99.5% 0% - 110% Y5
LCSD 3.99 4,00 99.8% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Below the repaorting fimit (Not Detacted).
DF: Dilution Factor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

e

Mana Nassimi, Manager
0 1 5 Analytical Services

This report applies enly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
produc?s. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclugive uge of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization frormthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

e
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA $2780-7008

(714) 730-6239 : FAX (714) T30-6462
www.trussdail. com

Cliont: CHZM HILL
155 Grand Ava. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Aftention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 852574
Sample: Thres (3) Groundwater Samples Date: March 22, 2006

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 8, 2006

Projact No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 8, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 13, 2006

Analytical Batch: 03NO206G

investigation: Nitrite as N by Method EPA 354.1
Analytical Results for Nitrite as N
TLILD. Field L.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
9525741 SC-100B-WDR-036 10:30 9:51 mg/L 1.00 0.0050 0.0059
9h2674-2 SC-700B-WDR-036 10:40 9:52 mg/L 1.00 0.0050 0.0073
QA/QC Summary
Ralatlva
Laboratory Duplicate Accaptanca QC Within
QC STD L.D. Concantration Percent
Number GConcentration Ditfarence limits Control
| Duglicate# 952674-2 0.0073 0.0073 0.0% = 20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
QCStd| Lab u(::;“‘l'""::i Dilutlon ‘;d‘::: MS Conc.of | Conc.of MS% Acceptance | QC Within
LD, Numbear “:‘ Factor P Amount spikad spiked Recovery limits Control
pie Conc. sampla sampl
ple
MS 952574-2| 0.0073 1.00 0.100 0.100 0.109 0.107 102% 75-126% Yeas
QC &td 1.D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.0994 0.100 99.4% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#1 0.100 0.100 100% 80% - 110% Yas
LCS 0.202 0.200 101% 90% - 110% Yas

ND: Balow the reporting limit {Not Datectad).
DF: Dllution Factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

e s

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services
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This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As & mutual protection to clients, the publie, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and aceepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertizing or publicity matter without prior writlen
authorization from these lborataries,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

T -
Clent: CH2M HILL REPORT ST AR T80T

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 wwtrussdail. com
Oakland, CA 94612 Laboratory No.: 952574

Attention: Shawn Duify Reported: March 22, 2006
Collected: March 8, 2006
Samples: Three (3) Groundwater Samples Received: March 8, 2006

Project Nama: PG&E Topock Project Analyzed: March 20, 2006

Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Investigation: Total Metal Analyses as Requested

Analytical Results

SAMPLE ID: 5C-100B-WDR-036 Tima Collactad: 10:30 LAB ID; 8525741

Reported Date Time
Poameter ________Method ____Value _______OF . Units _ RL_.___ Batch Analyzed Analyzed
Aumioum EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mgiL 0.0520 031306A 03/13/06 11:46
Antimeny EPA 200.8 ND 2,08 gl 0.0030 032106A 03/21/08 10:18
Arsenic EPA 200.8 ND 2.08 mgiL 0.0050 032106A 03/21/08 10:16
Barium EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mglL 0.300 031306A 03/13/06 11:46
Chromium EPA 200.7 2.65 1.04 ma/L 0.0104 031308A 03/13/06 11:46
Copper  EPA200.8  0.0313 2.08 mgiL 0.0100 032106A 03/21/08 1016
Lead EPA2008 00024 208 mgl. 00020 032108A (%2106 10:16
Manganese EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mygil. 0.500 031308A 031306 11:46
Molybdenum EFA 200.8 0.0142 2.08 mgilL 0.0050 032106A 03721106 10:16
Nicksl EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0200 031306A 031306 1146
Zinc EPA200.7  0.0809 1,04 mg/l. 0.0200 031306A 03113106 1146
Boron EPA 200.7 1.66 1,04 mglL 0.200 031306A 03/13/06 11:48
hron EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mail. 0.300 0313064 03/13/06 11146
SAMPLE ID:  5C-700B-WDQR-036 Time Collactad: 10:40 LAB ID: 952574-2

Reported Data Time
Parametar Method Value DE Unlts gé ggh Mglg Anah_gnd
Aluminum EPAZ2007  ND 1.04 mg/L 0.0520 031306A 03/13/06 12:02
Antmony _ EPA200.8 ND 2.08 malL 0.0030 032106A 032106 1021
Arsenic EPA 200.8 ND 2.08 mgl _ 0.0050 _ 032106A 0372106 10:21
Barium EPA200.7  ND 104 mgiL 0.300 031308A 0313906 12:02
Chromium EPA2007  ND 1.04 g/l 0.0010 031406A 03406 10:03
Copper EPA200.8 00328 2.08 mgL 00100 _032106A 03/21/06 10:21
Lead EPA200.8  0.0024 2.08 mgl 00020 032108A 03/21/08 10:21
Manganese EPA 200.7 ND 1,04 mgi. 0.500 . 031306A 03/13/06 12:02
Molybdenurm EPA200.8  0.0082 2.08 mgll  0.0050 032106A 03/21/08 10:24
Nickel EPA 200.7 ND 104 mgl __0.0200 031308A 033006 12:02
Zing EPA 200.7 0.0332 104 mg/L 0.0200 031306A 0213706 12:02
Boran EPA200.7 127 1.04 mgiL 0.200 031306A 0313106 12:02
Iron ‘ EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 gl 0.300 0313064 03/13/06 1202
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This report applies only to the sample. or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity ratter without priar written
autharization from these laboratories.
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:[E TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

018

[

oha Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

Raport Continuad

SAMPLE ID: 8C-T01-WDR-036 Time Collocted: 10:49 LAB \D: 952574-3

Reported Date Time
Paramater Method Valua DE Units RL Batch An Anal
Antimony EPA 200.8 ND 10.4 _mgfl. 0.0104 032106A 0321406 10:26
Arsanic EPA 200.8 ND 10.4 mgil 0.0104 0321064, 03/21/06 10:26
Barium EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mail 0.300 _031306A, 0313106 1206
Baryllium EPA 200.8 ND 10.4 mg/iL 0.0052 032206A 03722106 12:16
Cadmium ERA 200.5 ND 104 ma/l 0.0052 032106A o106 10:26
Chromium EPA 200.7 ND 1.04 mgyl. 0.0010 031406A 03/14/06 10:26
Cobalt ~ EPA 200.8 ND 104 mg/L 0.0104 0321068A Q21106 10:26
- Copper EFPA 200.8 0.0620 10.4 mgil. 0.0104 032106A 03/21/06 10:26
Lead EPA2008  ND 104  mgl 0.0052 NI2108A Q306 10:26
Mercury EFPA 245.1 ND 1.00 mg/L 0.00020 030206A 03/08/06 NA
Malybdanum EPA 200.8 0.0611 10.4 mg/l 0.0104 032106A 032106 1026
Nickal EPA 200.7 0.0610 1.04 _ mg/L 0.0200 031306A 03/13/06 12:06
Selenium EFAZ008  ND 104 i mg/L 0.0208 FI2106A Q321106 10:26
Bilver EFA2008 ND 10.4 mg/lL 0.0104 032106A Q3721106 10:26
Thallium EPAZ008  ND 104 ___mgl 0.0052 032106A 03721106 10:26
Vanadium EFA 200.8 00905 104 mg/L 0.0104 0321064 0321108 10:26
“Zine EPA 200.7 0.0615 .04 mg/l. C 00200  031306A 03/13/06 1206
ND: Not detacted,or below limit of detection.
DF: Dilution factor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL RATORIES, INC.

Thig report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently idantical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laborataries, this report is submitted and accepted for the oxclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withoul prior written
autharization from thase laboratories.



'$2110}BJOGE] 95U) LIO0L UOHEZUGYINE USRI 10.d InoLim IaEw Ayognd
i mc_m_tm..._uw ..Ew ..__ tma ut 1o m_a_._t_ ui umm_._ 3 E 10U S .m..: cuEu:B ay) uodn pUE PISSIPPE S 11 LUOLUM O} JUS4D 24} JO 350 SAISNIONS Gy 40} PR]TE0IE PUE PRILIGNS SI HOdal SIL 'SBUDIRIGE| 858L] pue

ap) Auasedde o UoyPUeS Lo ANEn b S 4o SAIEDIPUN ALIBSSSIU J0U S| pUB pajeBiseau) ‘sa|dwes o mEEmm 1 03 Auo sandde yodea syt

am‘m 052 ') 4 T 4'00Z ¥d3 WALIGH]D L-+25256
%% S a8y 00 anjep axde o [y 40 Insey sun poual JajaLURIE] i ejdweg
lenuon % SH LT TR T T Y] oydg gdueg
Aaeunoxy ANIdS XIHIVN
0 %PEE 1z 56 L-FIGZ5E %011-06 %10 oo's YOS oW L1002 vd3 WUy
e B et e — e ——
T S add IRTITEF] NS al SHUET L "oan L “$00
equog Y dn? Ndrs dNYS lonuoy * 01 507 sHun POl J8)BILEIES
uals[2add
SAUYINdNG ITdHYS ST TdNVS TOULNOD ANOLYVHOSY
%0106 %b0L 00's 1T %0LC6 %Ol 00°S 405 00L0'0 an vhw VOOELED  L00Z ¥d3 WIS
% Sy ey anjep, anjep SHUT L] SN[BA enjep ™ jue|g sun y3jeq Potel Asjawreied
oiuos % anul peaesqO eguo) % anyl peAIEEd]
SADHN SO0UW MNY18
%aTLGL %0'68 680000 OQLOOD 0OLO0'0 001000 oL o0'g B L'SHE wd3 Ariap €-FIGZGE
% SN ey sq0 anjea ayids jo 1578 40 unsey suun powpen J9)8IWESE ] ql edwesg
lonuey % SK oeyl  JuRF (o) aydg ejdweg
Aaeanooy IS AHLYR
0zs %000 aN an £-+IGZC6 %01 L-06 %066 001000 6600070 10w L'GPE wd3 Anaep
% SHW ddd Lns3y 1Ins3d ]| S "oy GalL ]
lonuog % dna FdWvS AdNYS tosuoy % s 531 snun potiay Jeynueied
uoIs198Id
SRUYIIdNA ITdNYS SF1AWYS T0ULNOD AHOLYHOEYT
%G58 %086 0010070 266000 %5016 ShZ0L 00L00D Z0L000 020000 aM Bl wO0E0ED  L'SPZ ¥d3d AnuEpy
, S ey snjep, anjea ETTR] T ] SNfEA enes Td TR BT TETT=: ] PoylEN Ieqalueseg
{oquon L anyL peAIasqD |equog % ANHL PoAlasqD
a4 Sdi MNYE 3153910
Hoday] eaurinssy Ajjenpjjcduc) Ajljend
8¥Zi16 "ONO'd o
2002 '8 Ualely :pealadey 00'FO'WI'891#EE "ON 1280ud it
9002 '8 YIIEW :p83e|[0D waloid yoodo) 390d :eweN welfod (=
S00Z ‘22 Uuew pepodey sajdwes Jajempuncisy {g) sanyy :sa|dweg
¥ISZS6 'ON Arojeiogqe) AUnG umens uopueny
1916 WD 'PUBPRD
000} SiNg "eAY puel gg|
TIH WEHD Auang

Lo FRpSII SN - ZOEO-0C 7 (P12 309 - AETF08L (P12}
004 -0RLEE WVINEOSTYD 'HILSAL - IANIAY NI THNYHS L02FE

LESE POYSHGESS

.HVWIIII

SITATVHY TINIWNOHIAND ONY 'FINE0S JISNSH0 "DHILSE | LNSONISFN

"DN{ ‘SFAIHOLVHO8Y] 1Ivasiny |



Jo Buisigaape Aug u) 'ped u) 10 Houm Ul 'RSEN 39 0] joU S| J 1B wolpued ay) uodn pue pESSIPRRE $HLIOUS OF JUSIKD U] 0 8BS0 SAISNEIXS SIS0}
'S qNg U “spusIE 03 uoiREiold lenRt B sy sinpoud Jejuls 1o | eausp Ajusiedde Jo Loppuod 1o Alenk sy o SAREHEU AlIESS0AU JGU S1 PUR DalE

*SHUOIEIOGE] 581 L0 U0GEZNIOWINE uajum Joud jnoyum sagew Ao gnd
pajdecoe pue pANLLGNS S| podsy SIY) 'SaN0eIoge| @58l pue

Biisaau] ‘sa|dues 10 'adwies ey) o Auo seydde podal sy

"ON| ‘SIMOLYHO8aYT 1ivasany]

oo

.-t

o=
%04 L-08 %S0 1031 iZ25 %01 -56 % Ok 1L 13*] 108 jusla] QN hw YO0LLe0 FALITA-AE uol|
%0006 %Z0l 00'S S %SOLS6  RE66 005 56 F 00Z0 aN 6w WO0SIE0  L'002 a3 uo1og
%60 106 L ¥l 0o e 200056 e} 4455 1] QQZ0D aN Wb YHELED £ 00Z ¥d3 aurr
0L L 06 %L 86 005060 9LF0Q %8056 %088 {0s0r0 Q&0 OS000 u] /] B Y301 2ZED #'00Z ¥d3 wnjpeues,
%0l 106 %REPE 000G FLF00 %S0-G6 %E L5 QoS00 S8¥00 QL0 G M Thw k-] P4 002 ¥d3 wnijeyl
%l L-06 R0SE 0G0 S1¥F0°0 %%S0L-96 %906 00500 £8¥F00 e G aM 4B Ya0lZE0 8002 ¥d3 isAns
FF1-06 WIAEB QoE'Q SO0 %5056 “%EOE G0S0a PESOQ =000 aM 4B YaolZen F00E ¥d3 LUIHURSS
S0 1-06 a0k 'S 0es %S01-S6 %20l o0g (4 A+ 00Z00 aM 4B YEOELED L00Z ¥d3 YN
.m.mn_w 106 %¥ LG 0OS0'D ABF O %S0L-SE o 96 00s00 FA3 L PRI 0e000 au /B YI0IZED 00T vd3 WNUspgAJop
a0k 06 kS u ] ) 0o's 125 HS0L-56 %e0l oS £L'G 0050 ON /B Woneed A"0E wd3 asauebuepy
2801 06 2000} QOE00 205070 %G0L-56 066 LLH=Tay) 86+0°0 020070 QN i YOOLEED 0T vd3 PEGT]
%04 L-06 G001 COE00 (K1, wi] Le0-55 el 0000 20500 0oLo0 M 4B YE0LZED 8'HZ vd3 seddon
Se0b 05 %098 0050'Q 121 5 HN] Le0-56 %¥F L6 0Os00 L8F00 D000 M T¥Bw Yo0LZED 00T vd3 i=qos
. %0 106 %0¥E [LLTRI) oFGG0 0 SO0 -56 %% l0b 0oL LoD LO00 aM 25w YoOrICh 4002 ¥d3 LLINIEICIL T
el 06 %001 QoS00 00s0Q o056 %0786 1, L= 000 QE00'0 aw oW YollLZen 00T vd3 WRpED
‘ 300l 06 el0l OSo'0 500 Se00F-56 %E0L oos0 0 [NR=a 31} QL' an oW YoDZZED BT vd3 wnseq
%l k06 2901 s 0g's %000 -66 bl s FA N e an oW YSOELED 00T vd3 wnueg
%601 4-06 %L 65 Q050D a5+0'0 %S0l -G6 2000 E00 s00 0S000 M 1w WI0LEED 8002 ¥d3 Juesry
in.ﬁ._u_. -6 %o BE [LEY) SEPID %S0L-G6 %t B8 {0500 L6F00 Q2000 an bt wOOLZED BO0Z ¥da Auvownury
a0t 106 SEll oo's ars %S0 |-56 SOl 4,134 1] Q0500 anl pT T WHELED L00E ¥da3 LEnUILn)y
% SHWI ELT] anpes ONEA FTTTTR] >d SNIEA anjeA RE] AuEIg SHUN e POqER 301SWEIE]

10U % andl POAISEUD nuag " ANyl PBAIISGO
SATHNA SN NV
penuguos Lodsy



Jo Buisipaape Aue ur ‘ped ul 1o Sjoym Ul Pasn 84 0] JoU §1 1 1B uoinpuoo aug uwodn pue pessadppE 11 LWeyM O] JUalD Syl o 8
‘Signd ay; guans o} uceaed [EMMHU B $ Spnpoud Jejiues 1o (eajuap Agusuedde jo uoiupusd 1o ANEnD ay) Jo aa)edspul £liess

 $AUIGIEISYE] 258U} LU0, UKEZUCLING UsjLM 101d INadim Jeew Al gnd

SN SNSNEOXE BY) 10} pRidadoe pUE pajiuigns s1 Jodsy iy ‘selIcjeIcge] #8aL] pue

s0aL 10U 51 pue peledgssay) 'saduies Jo 'sduwes ayi o) Auo seydee podad siyg

-]
o
]
= %000 an oM -FIGZ5E %01 b-08 %866 o00s BBV b 2002 vda [TeT
= %262 (WA oa'| L-FIGZGE %01 106 %Z 86 05 L6'F 1w 4002 ¥d3 doieg
0 %01 SZL00 £080'0 -FIGZ5E %0108 %0 005 £0°G oW 4002 ¥d3 iz
0 %69} POL0°0 S060'0 E+I5Z56 %0 06 %F 96 00500 ZeF00 il B00Z ¥d3 WnpELEA,
0 %000 aN aN o LT AT %0 b-06 %¥ 96 00500 TEFOD i §00Z wd3 winEyL
07> %000 anN aN £#LGZSE %01 106 %EGE Q05070 BLF0'0 6w 8002 vd3 BAG
0> %00 anN aN £F15256 %01 106 %TrE Q0500 LitD0 W §002 ¥d3 [T
0z %000 aN an L PI5Z66 %01 106 AN o0 o'g B £00Z ¥d3 20N
(& WSS 8I50°0 11900 L5756 %04 106 ] £050'0 68700 RIT 800 ¥d3 winuapgiio
[ %000 daN aN }-+2SZSE %0 106 %101 00's 905 vEwWw £00Z ¥d3 assuebuey
= %000 aN aN E-§15ZSE %0 106 %20l 0000 1E500 YBw g00Z ¥d3 pes
= HOE' | ZL90°0 02900 E-PI5256 %01 L-06 % ¥ 86 00S0°0 7600 1Bw §00Z ¥d3 Joddog
0z W00 aN aN E-PI5256 %0106 %095 B0s0'0 0RO o F00Z ¥d3 T T
0z %ESD 0BLO°G B0 SL-EL57G6 %01 106 %G TE 00L0'0 SFE00T0 I 2002 ¥d3 NG
0z %000 aN aN E-#45256 %0108 %ABE 00500 ¥EF00 rfw 2002 ¥d3 whiupeD
0> %00'0 oN aN E-45206 %01 106 %0k 0050 LZS0D W 2002 vd3 wini|pfasg
S %00'0 aN an L-#5Z56 %0 L-06 %Z0k 00'g ors Bw FRTTAZE] wnipeg
oz> %00 aN aN EFI5756 %01 L35 %8 6 00500 BOFCD /Bw 2002 ¥d3 Juassy
0zs WO aN aN £-PI5TC6 %01 L-08 %046 00500 GRFOD /ouw 8002 ¥d3 Aucwguy
07 %00'0 aN aN -7 25766 %01L-08 %P L6 00’5 LEF “w 002 ¥d3 LUy
% SHUE add g3y IREED] al spwI LT TN SO0
1o4u00 ”% dna JIdNYS WS lonueD % £01 527 SN pouyien Jsjewele
uo|s|>ald
SALVH1dNA ITdWYS ST 1dAHYS TOHLNOD AHOLYHOEY
PEMUALOD Podey

‘ON| ‘SIROLVHOEYT TIVASINYL %



“SBUDJEIDGE| 56U} L0, VOIEZUOYINE e 10HId oy aRew Ao gnd
o Buisipaape Aue ) “ped ul Jo sjoys U ‘pasn 34 0 10U SHIIEY UOIIPUOS BL) LN SUE RESSEIPPE 511 LIoyYM O] JUSIED 84} 3¢ 35N DAENEIXS Bl 104 piudadoe puUB payILKns s1HoH8 S 'SaU0IEI0gE| #5ALL pue
21jqrd 2y ‘syuD o) uogoalond [EMNW E Sy SRnpoud JEIURS JO |eHjUeM Ajusedde o uon pucs Jo Alent Sy} ;o SAREMDUI A JESSE0U JOU 5| pUE perbnsant] 'sardwes o ‘adwes auy o} Ajue sadde podes s1yg

022

saojalag jeonfleuy
sheuey ILISSeR BUOWY

\IJ\\—\

*ONI 'SAMHOLYHOEYT Trasanyl

‘paniuugns Aynpoadsey xR WORNIG *4

"UDGIIAP JO LU MOJ3Y IO PSSP JON ON

%OEL-0L %966 652 00z 09z 052 071 0o W 00T ¥d3 uoy| L-#2GZEE
WOSL-0L %L LET 0z¥ 09z 052 0L gy bw L1002 ¥d3 uoseg L-# G256
HOSI0L %80l [T 802 09z 0T L 80300 1bw L 002 ¥d3 Uz L-riGZSE
WOE 0L WEES BEGD LS 0250 00500 o SOED'0 b 9002 ¥d3 WnpeUEA, E-FIGZSE
SWOEE-DL %218 SZr D 0es'0 0250 00500 ol oo'o T '00Z ¥d3 wnyeu L £+iGZSE
WOELOL UE'ZH /T 0250 025D 00500 ol 000 bW 2002 ¥d3 BaNg £-FI5256
HOE L 0L L0 0Z50 8250 050 oS00 ol 000 /B 2002 w3 wnjuajeg £+L5266
RLOEL0L TS £5Z 09E 09z 052 ¥l 000 /B L'00Z vd3 EE =] L-F25756
SHOE L WGEZE [T 1550 0Z5°0 00500 ¥ol LLOOD /B 8002 wd3 Wnuapgiom £-FI5756
WOEL0L %204 g9'2 09z 09z 052 'l 00'0 VEw 002 vd3 assuebue L-25256
%0 04 W%F b 6E D 0TG50 DZ50 00500 0l (i) VBw §00Z ¥d3 pea E-PLGTG6
%0g4-04 W%I'ER 8610 FL 0Z50 00500 ol 0TS0"0 6w §'00Z ¥d3 saddoy £-FL5256
%0EL-04 %98 L5+ 0 0z 0 0Z5°0 00500 ol o0Q 6w T W43 yeqos £-FiSZSE
%0EL-02 %188 EEI000  ZEROOO ZEBOO'D 008000 ¥t [Tig] Vhw L1002 ¥d3 wniwouys) Y1-€/GE5E
HOEL-0L %1'Z6 6140 0Z5 0 0Z5'0 00500 ol 00D i F00Z ¥d3 wrwpes E-FLGZSE
%0EL-0L %E05 BIED TR qIF0 COF00 o) 000 bW 8'00Z ¥d3 wn)pliag E-FLGZSE
WOEN-02 %EQ1 8992 092 gz 05z Pl oup B £'00Z ¥d3 wnueg 1-¥25Z56
SGE 102 %Y B GI50 0zZ50 0z50 Q0S0'0 ¥l oo oW 2002 vd3 Huasry £-F45256
%OEL-0L %E 06 150 0Z5'0 0250 {050'0 ¥ 000 bW 2002 vid3 AuoLpury £-F15256
%OEL-0L Wil BEZ 09z 09z F4 'l 000 /8L L0 wd3 RNy 1 PL52G6
=, sy Sou A0 ONJEA ey165 Jo [EL3] 30 unsayg T powey 1ejoLiBlEg a1 ejdwes
10RU0) " SN eyl Juhy |EOL sy|dg sjdwes
Lopunaoy IMdS XTHLYN
PaNUAUGTy Loday

*ON} ‘STINOLYHOEY] Ivasany] %



et fauaby ey {panmaoey)
e : e Huedwogy pejuld eimeubig
auil) fousby BlLEN (paysnbuy)
: m o Fvedwar pejuud eneubs
Sl Aouely aleN (pansaay]
’ fian] el pajuud auneudls
:SINIWTHNOTY TYIS3dE el Aouely ey {pausinbugex}
19%g L fhoedwo) _ pejuld aunpufis
[P IR - -7 Aouaby o AT fEERY A auey
O oN O s3»  O3T¥ES AQOLSND e ss _M:h T L\E_EES i () ozen Panesex)
£ E A/ eu] T I by SIS AP e ~ (pausinbuley)
o O Wavm O 1003  03A303 B per i o IO ess Lo husduion A oy aImeubis
SNOLLIONOD T1dW¥S U023 FHNLYNDIS AQOLSND dO NIVHD
Loy
I.tl.n..|l...||l\\.\||’ o0
i -
PRYJENY Wio4 39S oO 11 18A97] V45786 %
suoljipuog ajdwes 104 — o _ P p.o5d
i 143 |
SHINVINGG 40 u3amnN Yol | 2 /] o — ‘
t .um_..lh Ve x [ x| xjx|x x | x | se1empuncag | 42| 7554 sco-damLoros |G -
TR F x| x | x| x| x P x | ;ejempuncig |ORP/| 175050 9c0-uam-a00L s
1sjempunols |0 80 /| F-E2-20 9£0-4aM-9001-08 | |~
NOLdMDE3d SHILL IR ] ‘T TTdNYTS
%.. FUALYNEAS] SHITdIVS
DO FOWIBSLYES HIFAWNN "Od
Z19t6 ¥ 'PUEPED
0001 1S eAy puels) 5SL £53ATV
0802-229 (015) *v4 2882-152 {015) SNOHd
FoodoL T8O FWYN LDArOud
SININNGD
TUH WeHD ANYdNOD
V10t 3ovd 20-32-5 O ucaTjiepsan.y MmM
~JUB Zorg-0cL b12) Xvd eszorosilvls)
. sheg &7 O] AL ONNOMYNHNL [o50-dAMUBIdEA] B002-08LZ6 ¥ “UNSNL ‘enusky WULLS OZFL
quo23y AAOLSND 40 NIVHD "Dk 'SZHOLVHOEYT TASANYL

Y74 Bmmxm quuUng 200

ALSTSh

)

)

)



Lﬂj TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discfepancy Form

Client:  CHEM HILL Lab# 4S5 257Y
Date Delivered: 3 /€ /06 Time:20 SO By: QOMail CField Service CTent
1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? HYes ONo ON/A
2. Does Customer require an acknowledgement of the COC? Clves ONo @W/A

| 3. Are there any special requirements or notes on the COC? OYes ONo Elﬁ/A
4. If a letter was sent with the cCocC, d’oas it match the COC? OYes QONo Eﬂ’ﬁ/A
5. Were all requested analyses understood and acceptable? MVes CONo CIN/A
6. Were samples received in a chilled condition? Cl{’es ONo ONA

Temperalure (if yes)? ﬂ
7. Were samples received intact &Yes OQNo OQON/A
(i.e. broken bottles, leaks, air bubbles, etc..)?
8. Were sample custody seals infact? QYes ONo Gﬁ
9. Does the number of samples received agree with CDC?l D‘és Q~No EI}V/A
10.  Did sample labels correspond with the client ID’s? G-Yta/é ONo ONA
11.  Did sample labels indicate proper preseryation? m‘@- ONo QON/A
Praserved (if yes) by: QTruesdail fient '
12. Were samples pH checked? pH = Sea € D0 @Yes ONe QONA

13. Were all analyses within holding time at time of receipt? Q“?es ONo QWN/A
if not, notify Project Managsr. :

14. Have Project due dat C dgccepted? Erges QNo QONA
Turn Around Time (T, d

15. Sample Matrix: QLiquid  QDrinking Water Eléround Water  QOWaste Water
OSludge OSod QWipe Q~Paint  QSolid  QOther

16, Comments:

17.  Sample Check-In completed by Truesdail Log-In/Receiving: _ ) E b, 5.5V .

3\My Micumatsiiserp. I'ormiiank dor

080



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEFENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

March 7, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-8462

CH2M HILI. www.truesdail.com

Mr. Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000

Qakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Duffy:

SURIECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-037 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLI NO.: 952322

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc, is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-037 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete lahoratory reparts, quality control
data and chain of custody forms for sampling perod arc included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw dara have been
included under Scedon 5.

'The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on March 1, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
beforc dispasal.

No violations or nonconformance actions eecurred for this data package.

If you have any questions ot require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 cxt. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,

TRU L. MBWES, INC.

W v{m&u«:

Mona MNassirni
Manager, Analytical Services

KR P Goe.

K.R.P Iyer
Quality Assurance/CQuality Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M ITILL Redding CA



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES gﬁ: Established 1931
R 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
EPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: CH2M HILL i www.truesdagll.corli
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952322
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 7, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 1, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 1, 2006
ANALYST LIST

EPA 120.1 Specific Conductivity

Alax Harnandez

EPA 150.1 pH Alex Hernandez
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley
EPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautam Savani
SW 60108 Total Chromium Riddhi Patel
5W 7199 Hexavalent Chromium Jorge Arriaga

i i i i i ily indicat i ii ly identical or simitar
i applies only to the sample, or sarmples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently :
;?églﬁ: A: g mutuafpmtection 3: clients, the public, and thess laboratorias, this report is submitted and accepted for the axclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization fromthese laboratories.



Section 2.0

Summary Table of Final Results
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Section 3.0

Final Reports



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL REPORT

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attentlon: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1IM.04.00
P.0O. No.: 911248

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TLSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 952322

Date: March 7, 2006
Collected: March 1, 2006
Recealvad: March 1, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March 3, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03ECO6E

Investigation: Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1

Analytical Results Specific Conductivity

TLIL.D. Fleld 1.D. Units Method DF RL Results
952322 SC-TO0B-WDR-037 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 7750
QA/QC Summary
QC STD | Laboratory Duplicate Relative Parcant | Acceptanca | QC Within
1.D. Number CGoncantration Concentration Difference lmits Control
Duplicate|  952257-3 423 43.1 1.87% = 10% Yes
Qc Std 1D Measured Thaoratical Parcent Accaptance Qc Within
- Concentration Concentration | Recovary Limits Control
CCS 673 706 95.3% 90% - 110% Yes
CVSi# 833 2998 93.5% 90% - 110% Yes
CVSH2 930 958 93.2% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 673 T06 95.3% 90% - 110% Yes
LCED 674 706 95.5% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,

TRU AlL LJZWTORIES, INC.
Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i . . . . Lo . - I inilar
This raport applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or cundilion of apparently identical or simi
pruduc'tas_ As & mitual protection to clignts, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity mattér withaut prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

REPORT

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Tapack Project
Project No.: 334168.I1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248
Prep. Batch: 030306A

4

Established 1937

14201 FRANKLIN AVENDE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX {714) 730-5462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 952322

Date: March 7, 2006

Collected: March 1, 2006

Received: March 1, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March 3, 2006
Analytical Batch: 030306A

Total Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma
Investigation:
g Using Method SW 6010B
Analytical Results Total Chromium
TLILD. Fleld L.D. Units Method Run Time DFE RL Results
952322 SC-700B-WDR-037 mo/L SWe010B 10:20 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
Ralatlve
Labaratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
QC 8TD LD. Concontration Parcant
Number Concentration Differonce limits Control
Duplicata 952320-2 ND ND 0.00% =20% Yes
. Added Measured | Theoretical
Qcstd | Lab c““‘l‘l':’ 4| Dilution | ¢ “‘; Ms Conc.of | Gonc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QG Within
0. | Number |U"SP I“ Factor c"nc Amount spiked splked | Recovery limits Control
sample one. sample samplo
MS 952003 0.00 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.00808 0.0104 77.7% 75-125% Yes
td LD Maasurad Theoratical Parcent | Acceptance |QC Within
QG §td L.D. Concentration | Concentratlon | Recovery Limlis Control
MRCCS 0.00885 0.0100 99 5% 80% = 110% Y
MRCVS#1 0.00081 0.0100 98.1% | 90% - 110% Yes
ICS 0.0101 0.0100 101% 80% - 120% Yas
LCS 0.00958 00100 95.8% 00% - 110% Yes

ND: Not detectad at reporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor

This report applies only to the sample,

Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LA
G
A gua

Mona Nassimi, Manager

BgRATDRIES, INC.

Analytical Services

or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

oduats. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these taboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
&rho#] it is addrazsed gnd upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, In any advertising or publicity matter without prior writtén

authorization fromthesa laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES m Established 1937

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Cllent: CH2M HiLL REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

. 714) 730-6239 - FAX (71 -
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 A mwv.truasdagl.c:r)nno 6462
Qakland, CA 94612

Attentlon: Shawn Duffy Labaratory No_: 952322
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 7, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 1, 2006
Project No.! 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 1, 2008
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 2, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03PHOBE
Investigation: pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Results pH
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Results
952322 5C-700B-WDR-037 15:00 07:05 pH Units  0.0570 2.00 7.88

QA/QC Summary

Laboratory Duplicate Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
Qc STD 1.0 Number Concantration Concentration {Units} limits Control
Duplicate 952322 7.88 7.88 0.00 + 0,100 Units Yas
Oc Std 1D Measured Theoretical Diffarence ;| Actaeptance |QC Within
= Concentration | Concentration (Units) Limits Control
LCS 7.01 7.00 0.01 + {3.100 Uniis Yesq
LCS M 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0,100 Units Yes
LCS #2 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0.100 Units Yes

Respectfully submitted,

TR DA&.WATDF“ES, INC.
W RJCW‘M/M— ‘

Mana Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addreszed and upon the condition that it is not ta be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fromthese labaratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Cllent: CH2ZM HILL REPORT
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.Q. No.; 911248

[‘ EE Established 1931
S —— S ——

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 952322

Date: March 7, 2006

Collected: March 1, 2006

Recelved: March 1, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March 2, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03TDS06B

Investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

TLLLD. Field 1.D. Units Method RL Results
952322 5C-700B-WDR-037 mg/L EPA 160.1 250 4170
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Perceant Acceptance | QC Wihin
QC STD LD. Number Concentration Concantration Difference limits Control
Duplicate 952322 4170 4180 0.12% £5% Yes
ac 8td 1D Maasurad Theoratical Parcant Accaptance | QC Within
- Concentratlon | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 1 471 500 94.2% 0% - 110% Yoz
LCS 2 491 500 98.2% 90% - 110% Yaos

ND: Below the reparing limit (Not Detected),
RL: Reparting Limit,

Respectfully submitted,
TRU IL&.A(WTORIES, INC.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies onlr to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

productz. As a mutual

protection to clients, the public, and thesae laboratories, this report Is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use ofthe client to

whom i is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withaut pricr written

authorization from these laborataries,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

REPORT
Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

: Et 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-T008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www. trussdail, com

Laboratory No,: 952322

Date: March 7, 2006

Collected: March 1, 2006

Recelved: March 1, 2006

Prap/ Analyzed: March 2, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03CrHOGB

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by SW 7199
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLII.D. Field LD. Sampie Time RunTime Units DF RL Results
952322 5C-700B-WDR-037 15:00 12:54 mg/l. 5.00 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary .
Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Accaptance QC Within
QC STD1D. Number Concentration Concentration ‘ Percent limits Contrnl‘l
Difference
DuEﬁcate 952323-1 0.0089 0.0088 | 0.00% £20% Yas I
Conc.of Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab ) Dlutlon | Added Spike M3 Cong, of Cone., of MS5% QC Within
LD, Number u:::'"‘]:d Factor Conc. Amount spiked spiked Recovery Acceptance limits Control
P sample sampla
MS 052322 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00506 £.00500 101% B85-116% Yes
ac std LD Measurad Thearatical Percent | Accepiance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limlits Control
MRCCS 0.00540 0.00500 108% 80% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 0.0104 0.0100 104% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#2 0.0103 0.0100 1031% 90% - 110% Yes
MROVSHS (.00996 0.0100 99.6% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#4 0.00989 0.0100 98.9% 80% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#5 0.00956 0.0100 99.6% | 90%-110% Yes
LCS 0.0054 1 0.00500 108% 80% - 110% Yes
S0 0.00542 0.00500 108% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detacted).
DF: Dilution Factor.

This repart applias cmlr
products. As a mutua ic,
whom il is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used,
authorization from these laboratories. :

Respectfully submitted,

TRU AlL WTORIES, INC.
f:
: A n
aha :

Mona Nassimi,
Analytical Services

to the sarmple, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or candition of apparently identical or similar
protection 1o clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the clisnt to
in whola or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without priar written




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIEMCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

i

REPORT
Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 84612
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Laboratory No.: 952322

Date: March 7, 2006

Collected; March 1, 2006

Recelved: March 1, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March 2, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03TUCO06B

Turbldity by Method EPA 180.1

Investigation:
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLI LD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
952322 SC-700B-WDR-037 15:00 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND

QA/QC Summary

This report applios OHIY to the sample, or samples, investi
products. As a mutua 3

whom I is addressed and upon the condition t
authorization fromthese laboratories.

protection to clients, t

he public, an

aéo

Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Accaptance | QC Within
QC STDLD. Number Concentration Concentration If'ercant limits Control
Difference
Duplicate 852303-84 ND ND 0.00% 3 20% Yas
Qc Std 1.0 Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | GC Within
= Concantration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 7.78 8.00 97.3% 90% - 110% Yas
LCE 7.70 B8.00 86.3% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.80 8.00 97.5% 90% - 110% Yes
ND: Below the reporting limit {Not Detected),
DF: Dilution Factor,
Respectiully submitted,
TRUE IL LABORATORIES, INC.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

gated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or gimilar
d these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
hat it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form

Client: _ CHEM HILL Laby 952822
Date De!lvared:f)é /0706 Time:/9:'S0 By: QMail QField Service %ﬁént
1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? lj"es ONo ON/A
2. Does Custorner require an acknowledgement of the COC? CIYes QNo E]/N/A
3. Are there any special requirements or notes on the COC? DYes ONo JN/A
4. Ifalstter was sent with the COC, does it match the COC? Qves ano dva
5. Were all requested analyses understood and acceptable? d Yes OQNo 0ONA
6. Were samples received in a chilled condition? ' [D‘Yes WUNoe QONA
Temperature (if yes)? u.‘-
7. Were samples received intact | dYes ONo QONA

(i.e. broken bottlss, leaks, air bubbles, efc..)?

8. Were sample custody seals intact? LlYes ONo E/N/A

9. Does the number of samples received agrpe w:ﬂ;q ' ONo QNA

ei 5

&

11,  Did sample labels indicate proper prese 1
Preserved (if yas) by: OTruesdail Client

10. Did sample labels correspond with the ¢ ONo QNA

ONeo QON/A

12, Were samples pH checked? pH= 36L-C. P €. ONo QNA

13, Were all analyses within holding time at time of receipt? dYes ONo LIN/A
If not, notify Project Manager. .

14.  Have Project dug dales bee cheoﬂ@yacceptedf’ dYes QNo ONA
Turm Around Time (TAT): @ RUSH

15,  Sample Matrix: QLiquid  QDrinking Water' G/Ground Water ~ QWaste Water
L Sludge QSoit QWipe QPaint  QSolid  QOther,

16. Comments:

: A
17.  Sample Check-in completed by Truesdall Log-In/Receiving: C’/ M‘“‘W

Ci\y Pocum i eDHeerp. FormBlank.dos



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E‘ Established 1931
N —
Match 21, 2006 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
CH2M HILL (714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com
M. Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Duffy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-038 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLI No.: 952800

Truesdail Laboratorics, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarzing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-038 project
groundwater monitoting for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, S$pecific Conductvity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, guality conttol
data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analyrical raw data have heen
included under Section 5.

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on Match 15, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The
samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

Upon receipt, the Total Chromium SC-700B-WDR-038 sample was preserved with Nitric Acid since its pH was measured at
7 pH units.

Mo violations or nonconformance actions oceurred for this data package.

If you have any questions or requite additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectfully Submitted,

TRUSDZ Mg?n E%, INC. | |
W Wos astoin

Mona'Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Services

i R f Gepl~

K.R.P Iyex
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

00z

CC: Me. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

[
NDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E‘ Established 1931
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
( ms);%hé gglgr?:iglg 92780-7008
Client: CH2M HILL 0239 FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 woriruesdal.com
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952800
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 21, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 15, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 15, 2006
ANALYST LIST

EPA 120.1 Specific Conductivity Alex Hermmandez
EPA 150.1 pH Alex Hemandez
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley
EPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautam Savani
EFPA 200.7 Total Chromium Riddhi Patel
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Vanna Kho

003



Section 2.0

Summary Table of Final Results

004
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Section 3.0

Final Reports
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1031
J

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 352800

Date: March 21, 2008

Collected: March 15, 2008

Received: March 15, 2008

Prep/ Analyzed: March 20, 2006
Analytical Bateh: 032006A

L

Client; CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Projact Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.{M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248
Prep. Batch: 032006A

REPORT

. Total Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma
Investigation: \
g Using Mathod EPA 200.7
Analytical Results Total Chromium
TLILD. Fisld 1.D. Lnits Mathed Run Time DE RL Results
952800 5C-700B-WDR-038 mg/L EPA 200.7 13:33 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summa
C STD LD Laboratory c ntration Duplicate Pﬂaﬂ:‘: Accoaptance | QC Within
@ o Number oncentratio Concentration oI ore limits GControl
ffarence
Dupligate 952802-6 0.0158 0.0172 1.76% =20% Yes
Meoasured | Theoratical
acstd | an | SO | pituion Aaed MS Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance |QC Within
LD, Number unsp l' Factor Cpl Amount splked spiked | Recovety limits Control
sample onc. sample sample
M3 9528022 | 0.0101 1.04 .0100 0.0104 0.0196 0.0205 91.3% 70-130% Yos
Qe Std 1D Measurad Theoratlcal Parcent | Acceptance |QC Within
"“* | Concentration | Concentration | Racovery Limits Control
MRCCS 000958 0.0100 25.8% 95% - 105% Yeos
MRCVE#1 (.0106 0.0100 106% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVE#2 0.0103 0.0100 109% | 90% - 110% Yes
165 0.0118 0.0100 116% B0% - 120% Yes
LCS 0.0106 0.0100 106% | 90% - 110% Yas
ND: Not detected al raporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor
Respectfully submitted,

products.

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it

autharization from these laboratories.

007

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and ig not necessarily indicative of the quafity or condition of apparently identical or similar

TRUE AILZAWTORIES. INC.
Mona N ss’{mi, ﬂanag'er

st

Analytical Services

As & mutual protection to ¢lients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to
is not to be used. in whale or in part, in any advertising ar publicity matter witheut prior written



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E
stabiished 19371

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www truesdail.com

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 21, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 15, 2006

Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Recelved: March 15, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 16, 2008

Analytical Batch: 03CrH06Q

Laboratory No.: 952800

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLI 1.D. Field 1.D. Sample Time  Run Time Units DF RL Results
952800 SC-700B-WDR-038 15:35 11:28 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND

QA/QC Summa

Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
QC STD LD, Concentration
Number Concentration Difference limit= Contral
Dupticate 952802-3 0.025% 0.0235 7.38% =20% Yas
Conc.of Measuraed | Theoratical
QC Std Lab y Dilution | Addad Spike M5 Cong. of Cong. of M5% QC Within
1.D. Number u::;lk; d Factor Conc. Amount spiked spiked Racoveary Acceptance limits Cantrol
P sample sampla
MS 852800 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00431 0.00500 298.2% 80-110% Yes
ac Std 1.0 Meazured Theorstical Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
“" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00503 0.00500 101% 00% - 110% Yas
MRCVE# 0.0101 0.0100 101% 5% - 105% Yes
MRCVSH#2 0.00996 0.0100 99.6% 958% - 105% Yeas
MROVS#HI 0.00976 0.0100 97.6% 95% - 1056% Yaz
MRCVS#4 0.009565 0.0400 86.5% | 95% - 105% Yes
LCS 0.00498 0.00500 49.6% | 90%-110% Yes
LCSD 0.00499 0.00500 99.8% | 90% - 110% Yas
ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected). .
DF: Dilution Factor, Respectfully submitted,
TRU IL LWTORIES, INC.
s

-

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

008

This report applies only to the sampie, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simi
_ X  Imy ; : or similar
evrr?g;c}? : sﬁj grgwsu;:grgl:gtectl;onttﬁecgen‘tds_.t_thet;?‘ultznl_:{:._ and ttt'tnes;.- laboraloneshthls report is submitted and accepted for the nf:xr.:lusi\.rey use of the client to
itis upon andition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in an igi i i i
At g p y advertising or publicity ratter withoul prior written



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00

REPORT

Established 1931

14201 FRANELIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 852800
Date: March 21, 2006
Collected: March 15, 2006
Received: March 15, 2006

P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 16, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03TUCOEN
Investigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLI LD, Field 1.D. Sample Time Units DE RL Results
952800 SC-700B-WDR-038 16:35 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summa
Laboratary Duplicate slative | - aptance | QG Within
Qc STD1LD. Number Concentration Concentration D?f:x:;o limits Control
Duplicata 952793-2 ND ND 0.00% £20% Yag
Measured Theoratical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
QC Std 1.D. Concantration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Contrel
LCS 7.80 8.00 97.5% 90% - 110% Yeg
LCS 7.75 8.00 96.9% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.82 8.00 97.8% 90% - 110% Yes
NI Balow the reporting limit (Not Datacted),
DF: Ditution Factor.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESBDAIL ORATORIES, INC.

¢l )

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

0y

This repart applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As & mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laborateries, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIG SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1331

E__

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

Client; CH2M HiLL TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-8462
Qakland, CA 94612 e frugsdal.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952800
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 21, 2008
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 15, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: March 15, 2006
P.Q. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 16, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03PHO8V
Investigation: pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Results pH
TLILD. Field L.D. Sample Time Run Time Units MDL RL Results
952800 SC-700B-WDR-038 15:35 07.06 pH Units ~ 0.0570 2.00 7.74
QA/QC Summary
Lahoratory Duplicate Diffarencye | Acceptance |GQC Within
QCSTDLD. Nymber Concentration | o\ ontration | (Units) limits | Control
Dugplicate 952803-7 7.64 7.65 0.01 +0.100 Units | Yes
Qc $td 1.D Maazured Theoretlcal Differsnce | Acceptance |QC Within
" GConcentration | Concentration {Units) Limite Control
LES 7.02 7.00 0.02 +0.100 Units | Yes
LCS #1 7.02 7.00 0.02 +0.100 Units | Yes

010

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESRAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

V7 ey
imt |!, fdanager "
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical er similar

products,

As a mutual protection ta clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive uze of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without priar written
authorization fromthese laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931
i3he

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

Client: CH2M HILL TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 REPORT (714) 7T30-6239 + FAX (714) 730-6462
Oakland, CA 94612 www truesdall.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952800
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 21, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 15, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 15, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 16, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03EC06X
Investigation:

Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1

Analytical Results Specific Conductivity

TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Method DF RL Results
952800 SC-700B-WDR-038 pmhosfcm EPA 120.1 10.0 20.0 7720
QA/QC Summary
QG 8TD| Laboratory Duplicate Ralative Parcent | Acceptance |QG Within
1.0, Number | CCMenAON | concentration Differance imits | Control
Duplicate| 9528034 2680 2700 0.74% £10% Yas
ac std 1.0 Measurad Theoratical Percent Accaptance QG Within
| Goncentration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCS 680 706 96.3% G0% - 110% Yes
CVE# 932 994 93.8% 90% - 110% Yes
CVSH2 430 984 93.6% 90% - 110% Yas
LCE 670 706 94.9% 90% - 110% Yas
LCSD &71 706 95.0% 20% - 110% Yas

Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAJL %TORIES, INC.

Analytical Services

011

This repert applies enly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is nat nacessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical ar similar
products. As & mutual pratection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whorn it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising o publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these labaratories,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
165 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample

REPORT

Estahlishod 1831

A

14201 FRANELIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www. truesdail.corm

Labaratory No.: 952800

Date: March 21, 2006

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 15, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: March 15, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 16, 2008
Analytical Batch: 03TDS06J
Investigation: Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1
Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLILD. Figld 1.D. Units Mathod RL Results
952800 SC-700B-WDR-038 mgy/L EPA 160.1 250 4270
QA/QC Summary
Laborat Duplicate Parcent Accaptanca | QC Within
Qc STD1.D. Numb::y Concentration Concontration Diffaronce |imits Control
Duplicate 952800 4270 4230 0.47% = 5% Yes
Qc $td 1.0 Moasurad Theoretical Porcent Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concontration | Recovery Limlitz Control
LCS 9 508 500 102% 20% - 110% Yoz
LCS 2 461 500 92.2% 0% - 110% Yes

ND: Balow the reporting limit (Not Datectad).
RL: Reporting Limit.

Respectfully submitied,
L. LABORATORIES, INC.

Mona Nissimi, Manager
Analytical Services

012

This repert applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identicai or simitar
products. As a rmutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitied and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
wham it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these labaratories.
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[@ TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.,

.H-H"'-\.

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form

Date Delivered: 3 /{§706 Time: 2040 By: QMail QField Service E‘Cﬂnt
1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? ®¥es TINo DN/A

Does Customer rdqquire ﬁﬁqumant qf the COC? QYes ONo OMI/A

2,
3 Are there any sp4 citw@relflf n oif the COC? QYes UNo Eﬂg/A
; If g leffer was SSAWM-GQG—GQES‘QZ' ; ifmaich the COC? LYes CINo LE’KI/A

4

5. Were all requested analyses understood and acceptable? HYes ONo ONA

6. Were samples received in a chilled condition? | ®Ves WNo QIN/A
Temperature (if yes)? Et"_c

7. Were samples received intact ®fes QN0 ON/A
(i.e. broken bottles, leaks, air bubbles, efc..)?

8. Ware sample custody seals intact? OYes QNo EW/A

9. Does the number of samples received agree with coc? AYes ONo TNA

10.  Did sample labels correspond with the client 1D’s? HYes QNo QIVA

11. Did sample labels indicate proper preservation? QYes ONo S&NA
Preserved (if yes) by: QTruesdail QClent '

12, Were samples pH checked? pH= Se e €.0C- ur%s CiNo ON/A

13, Were all analyses within holding time at time of receipt? E(fes ONo QONA

If not, notify Project M er, : g .
14.  Have Project due dat@sﬂccmt&d? B’és Qno QN/A
Turn Around Time (TAT): & RUSH d )

185. Sample Matrix: QOliquid  QDrinking Water E.erénd Water  QWaste Water
QSludge O Soif QWipe QPaint OSolid  QOther

18, Comments:

17. Sample Check-In completed by Truesdail Log-In/Receiving: _.._) E YO N

Camy Documon iy, FuruiBlaa k. do:

043
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES ﬁ. Establishad 1931
‘ 14201 FRANKLIN AVENLE
March 29, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFCRNIA §2780-7008

(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-5462

CH2M HILL www.truesdail. com
Mr. Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Onakland, California 946132
Dear Mr. Duffy,;
SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOrock IM3PLANT-WDR-039 PROJECT, GROUNTWATER

MONITORING,
TLI NoO.: 953038

"Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this teport summarizing the Topock IM3Plant- WDR-039 project
groundwater monitoring for Hexavalent and ‘Total Chrormium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is ncluded in Section 2, Complete laboratory reports, quality control

data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4, Analytical raw data have been
included under Section 5,

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on March 22, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The

samples will be kept in a locked refrigerator for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

Upon receipt, the pH of the Total Chromium SC-700B-WDR-039 sample was measured at 7 pH units and thercfore the
sample was preserved with Mitrie Acid.

No ather violations ot nonconformance actions occurred for this data package.

Tf you have any questions or require additional information, Please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectiully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

-

Mona MNassimi
Manager, Analytical Services

KeR-T. Gryes
KR Iyer
n 7 Quality Assurance/Cality Control Officer

[

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 13371

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1IM.04,00

ANALYST LIST

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFQRNIA 92720-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 953038
Date: March 29, 2006
Collacted: March 22, 2006
Recelvad: March 22, 2006

EPA 120.1 Specific Conductivity Alex Hernandez
EPA 1501 pH Alex Hernandez
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley
EPA 180.1 Turbidity (sautam Savani
EPA 200.7 Total Chromium Riddhi Patel
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Jorge Arriaga

£ad
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Summary Table of Final Results
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Final Reports

06



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1031

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
Client; CH2M HILL REPORT (714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 www.truasdail.com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953038
Sampla: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 29, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 22, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 22, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep! Analyzed: March 23, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03TUCO6R
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLI LD. Fleld L.D. Sample Time Units DF RL  Results
953038 SC-700B-WDR-039 14:30 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
QA/QC Summary
. ﬁalaiiva
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
QC §TD 1.D. Number Concentration Concentration Dr;;f::;. limits Control
Duplicate 952569-8 0,108 0.104 3.77% = 20% Yes
. Measured Theoretical Paercent | Acceptance | QC Within
QC 5td 1.D, GCancentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 7.90 8.00 28.8% 0% - 110% Yas
LGS 7.91 B.00 98.5% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.94 8.00 99.3% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Balow tha reparting limit (Not Datected).
DF: Dilution Factor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

e

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

07

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these labaralories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whorm it is addressed and upon the condition that it is net to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising ar publicity matter without prior written
auttiorization from these laborataries.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES ﬁ' Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
CHent: CH2M HILL . REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

Oakland, CA 94612 www truesdall.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy ' Laboratory No.: 953038
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 29, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Coallected: March 22, 2006
Project Na.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: March 22, 2006
P.O. No.: 911248 Prap/ Analyzed: March 23, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03FPHQ6Z
| igation:
nvestigation pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Results pH
TLILD. Field L.D. SampleTime RunTime Units MDL  RL  Results
953038 SC-700B-WDR-039 14:30 07:09 pH Units  0.0570 2.00 7.93

QA/QC Summary

Laboratory Duplicate Difference | Acceptance |QC Within|
Qc 8TDL.D. Number Concentration Concentration {Units) limits Control
Duplicate 253038 7.3 7.85 D.02 + 0.100 Unitz Yes
Qc Std 1D Measured Theoratical Difference | Acceptance {QC Wﬂhinl
" Concentration | Concentration {Units) Limits Controt
LCS 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0.100 Units Yes
LCS #1 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0,100 Units Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

"'-_-v-""/

Mona Nassirni, Manager
Angalytical Services

8

i i i i i ily indicati i iti tly identical or simifar
lies only 1o tha sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparen 5

;ml:?:?;n:s? g 'mutua?tprolaction t% clients, ti?e putslic, ar?d these |aboratories, this repert is submitted and accepted for the exclysive uza of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENGENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLUIE

Client: CH2M HILL TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA §2780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 REPORT (714) 730-6239{- FA? (1714) 730-6462
QOakland, CA 94612 . liuesdail.com
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953038
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 29, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 22, 2006

Project No.

! 334168.1M.04.00

Recelved:

March 22, 2006

P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 24, 2006
Analytical Batch: Q3EC06AA
Investigation: .
g Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivi
TLILD Flaid L.D. Units Mathod DE RL Results
953038 SC-700B-WDR-039 urmhos/cm EPA 120.1 10.0 20,0 7460
QA/QC Summary
QC 3TD | Laboratory Dupticate Realative Parcent | Acceptance |QC WIthInI
1.D. Number Concentration Concantration Diffarance imits GControl
| Duplicate] 953062-1 328 332 1.21% £10% Yag
Qc Std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent Acceptance QC Within
" | Concantration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCs 682 706 06.6% 0% - 110% Yes
CVS#1 231 094 893.7% 90% - 110% Yaz
CVS#2 932 934 93.8% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 870 706 84.9% 0% - 110% Yes
LGSD 672 7065 95.2% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

Tt

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

RS

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the guality or cendition of apparently identical or similar
products. As & mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accapled for the exclusive use of the dlient to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it 15 not to ba used, in whole or in part, in any adveniging or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Extablishad 1931

Client:

CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

QOakland, CA 94612

E 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA S2780-7008
(714) 730-5239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www truesdail.com

REPORT

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No,; 953038
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: March 29, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 22, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Received: March 22, 2006
P.O.No_: 911248 Prop/ Analyred: March 24, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03TDS06M
Investigation: Total Dissolved Sollds by EPA 160.1
Analvtical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLILD. Fleld |.D. Units Method RL Results
953038 SC-700B-WDR-039 mg/L EPA 1601 208 4130
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory Duplicate Percent Accoptance [ QC Within
QC §TD1D. Number Concentration Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate 953038 4130 4230 1.20% 5% Yes
GC 5td 1D Maasured Theoretical Percent Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
LCS 1 498 500 99.6% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 2 498 500 99.6% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Bokow the raporting limit (Mot Datected).

RL: Rapodting Limit,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

a-ﬂ_..-""f

Mona Nassimi', Manager
Analytical Services

10

This report apphes only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or cendition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutual protection o clients, the public, and

thase laboratories, this report is submitted and acceptad for the exclusive vse of the cilent 1o

wham it it addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
autharization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

I

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFQRNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) T30-6462
www truesdail.com

_ REPORT
Client: CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 84612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953038

Date; March 29, 2006

Collected: March 22, 2006

Racelved: March 22, 2006

Prep!/ Analyzed: March 23, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03CrHO6Y

Samptle: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6
Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time  RunTime Units DF RL Results
953038 SC-700B-WDR-039 14:30 1314 mgl 5.00 0.0010 ND

QA/QC Summary

Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance QC Within
‘ QC STD LD, Number Concantration Concantration Parcant limits Control
Diffarance
| Duplicate 953040-2 1.44 1.44 0.00% = 20% Yes
Conc.of Maasured | Theoratical
Qc Std Lah uns “'m d Dilution | Added Spike M5 Cong, of Cone. of MS% Acceptance limits QC Within
1.D. Number H': o Factor Conc. Amount spliked splkad Recovery P Control
P sample sample
M& 053038 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.60500 0.00514 0.00500 103% 50-110% Yag
Qc §td 1D Measured Theaorstical Parcont | Acceptance | QC Within
" | Goncentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00508 0.00500 102% 0% - 110% Yes
MRCVE#1 0.0104 0.0100 104% Q5% - 105% Yes
MRCVS#Z (.00969 0.0100 96.9% 95% - 105% Yes
MRCVS#H3 0.0102 0.0100 102% 85% - 105% Yes
MRCVEH 000956 0.0100 95.6% 95% - 105% Yes
LCS 0.00510 0.00500 102% 80% - 110% Yes
LCED 0.00506 0.00500 101% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Balow the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilulion Factor.

Respeactiully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

gy

1 1 Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

i i i ily indicat} i iti identical or similar
i ias only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or candition of apparently iden :
gpésuﬂ?;:pé’.“ff §'ﬁif’ua?'é?ammn tpo clients, tl?e public, and these laboratories, this report is sutimitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whate or in part, m any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (T14) 730-6462
www.truasdail. com

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy

REPORT

Laboratory No.: 953038

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PGEE Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00

Date: March 29, 2006
Collected: March 22, 2006
Received: March 22, 2008

P.O. No.: 911248

Prep/ Analyzed: March 31, 2006
Prap. Batch: 033106A

Analytical Batch: 033106A

Investigation: Total Chromium by inductively Coupled Argon Plasma
Using Method EPA 200.7
Analytical Results Total Chromium
TLI1.D. Field i.D. Units Meathod Run Time DF RL Results
953038 SC-700B-WDR-039 mg/L EPA 200.7 10:31 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
Relative
Laboratory Duplicate Acceptance | QC Within
QC STD LD. Number Concentration Concentration Dr;;“m limits Control
rance
Dupicate 953276 ND ND 0.00% =20% Yes
Maasured | Theoratical
QC Std Lab u?:;"?"(:; Dilutlon ';d?:: M3 Conc. of Cone, of MS% Acceptance | GQC Within
1.D. Numbar p Factor P Amount spiked upiked Recovery limlts Controt
sample Conc.
sample sample
ME 953276 0.00 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.00887 0.0104 85.3% 70-130% Yes
OC Std 1.D Maasurad Theoretical Parcent | Acceptance |QC Within
" | Goncentration | Concentration | Racovery Limits Control

MRCCS 0.00956 0.0100 95.6% 95% - 105% Yos

MRCVER 0.00935 0.0100 93.5% 9% - 110% Yes

ICS 0.0108 2.0100 109% 80% - 120% Yas

LCS 0.00911 0.0100 91.1% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Not detected at reporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

M

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

12

i i i i i ily indicati i ition of apparently identical or simiar
Th rt applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition o r 3
prr.;g::%tpsa :,f? g 'r?wsi:tua)lfprotemion :':J clients, tr?e public, ar?cl these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclugive use of the client to
whom # is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising o publicity matter without prior written
authorization frorm these laboratories.
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L?-D TRUESDAIL LLABORATORIES, INC,

-H"'-\.

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form

Client:  CHEMHILL Labs L3038

Date Delivered: 03/6%/06 Time: J¥/¢/0 By: UMail (QField Service ©Client

1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? EYes ONo ON/A
2 Does Customer require an acknowledgement of the COC? OYes ONo ®N/A
3 Are there any special requirements or notes on the CQC? QYes ONo ®N/A
4. If & letter was sent with the COC, does it maich the COC? OYes ONo MNA
5 Were all requested analyses understood MYes UNo LCIN/A

6. Were samples received in a chilled corfditfag #AYes ONo QANA
Temperature (if yes)? sE °C

7. Were samples received intact e MYes QNo LQIN/A
(i.e. broken boflles, leaks, air bubbles, etc..)?

8. Were sample custody seals intact? QYes QNo WEANA
9. Does the number of samples received agree with COC? dyes ONo QON/A
10.  Did sample labels correspond with the client ID's? MYes ONo QN/A
11. Did sample labels indicate proper preservation? OYes ONo E{N/A
Preserved (if yas) by: QTruesdail  QClient :
12, Were samples pH checked? pH = e ¢f.o.0. @Yes OQNo ONA
13.  Were all analyses within holding time at time of receipt? dives OQne ON/A

if not, notify Project Manager.

14.  Have Project due dates beey checked angiihg®oh ONo QN/A

Turn Around Time (TAT): M RUSH O Std

QWaste Water

15. Sample Matrix: QLiquid ~ QDrinking Water
QSludge QSoi QWipe QPaint

16. Comments:

17. Sample Check-In completed by Truesdail Log-in/Receiving: a-./ Mwl‘p

Oy DecumenisDiaerp, FoonBlaok doc

(WL
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEFENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Eztablished 1931

i 14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
Apnl 4, 2006 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92730-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
CH2>M HILL www truesdail.com

Mz, Shawn Duffy
155 Grand Ave., Suite 1000
Qakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Dufiy:

SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR-040 PROJECT, GROUNDWATER
MONITORING,

TLI NO.; 953276

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3Flant-WDR-040 project
groundwatcr monitoting for Hexavalent and Total Chromium, Turbidity, Specific Conductivity, pH, and Total Dissolved
Solids. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports, quality control
data and chain of custody forms for sampling perod are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Secton 5.

The samples were received and delivered with the chain of custody on March 29, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The
samples will be kept in a locked tefrigecator for 30 days; theteafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal.

No violations or nonconformance zetions occurred for this data package.

If you have any questions ot tequire additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200.

Respectiully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

e Ve

Mona Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Services

K-R:P ‘7'74./

EKR.P Iyer
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORN!IA 92780-7008 )
Client: CH2M HILL (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www truesdail.com
1556 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.,; 953276
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sampie Date: April 4, 2006
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 29, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 29, 2006
ANALYST LIST

EPA 120.1 Specific Conductivity Alex Hernandez
EPA 150.1 pH Alex Hermandez
EPA 160.1 Total Dissolved Solids Emilia Haley
EPA 180.1 Turbidity Gautam Savani
EPA 200.7 Total Chromium Riddhi Patel
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Jorge Arriaga

004
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client: CH2M HILL
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attentlon: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Projact Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248
Prep. Batch: 033106A

REPORT

A

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-8462
www truesdail.com

Laboratory No.: 953276

Date: April 4, 2006
Collected: March 29, 2006
Received: March 29, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March 31, 2006
Analytical Batch: 033106A

Investigation: Taotal Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma
Using Method EPA 200.7
Analytical Results Total Chromium
TL11.D. Field L.D. Units Method Run Timg DE RL Results
8953276 SC-TOOB-WDR-040 mg/L EPA 2007 10:35 1.04 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
Relative
QC STD I.D. Laboratory Concentration Duplicate Percent Acceptance | QC Within
Number Concentration limits Control
Differsnce
Duplicata 953276 ND ND 0.00% £20% Yes
Measured | Theoretical
acstd | Lab | Son%Of | pyon | B30 M3 Conc.of | Gonc.of | MS3% | Acceptance |QC Within
1.D. Number p Factor P Amount splkad =plkad Racovery limits Control
sampla Conc.
sample sampla
MS 953276 0.00 1.04 0.0100 0.0104 0.00887 0.0104 85.3% 70-130% Yes
Qc Std .0 Maasured Thaoratical Parcent | Acceptance |QC Within
' | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00856 0.0100 95.6% 895% =~ 105% Yeas
MRCVESR1 0.00935 0.0100 93 5% 90% - 110% Yas
ICS 0.0109 0.0100 109% 80% - 120% Yes
LCS 0.00911 0.01100 91,1% 0% - 110% Yas
ND: Not detected at reporting limit
DF: Dilution Factor
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

ég/r;ssimi. Manager

Analytical Services

This repart applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whorn it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without pror written
authorization fromthese laboratories. {) 0 8



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

A

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-623% - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truesdail.com

REPORT
Client: CH2M HiLL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Cakland, CA 94612

Attentlon: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953276

Date: April 4, 2006
Collected: March 28, 2006
Recelved: March 29, 2006
Prep/ Analyzed; March 30, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03CrHOBAF

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample
Project Name: PG&E Tapock Project
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Investigatlon: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

Field L.D. Sample Time RunTime Units BF RL Results
853276 SC-700B-WDR-040 14:00 06:44 mg/L 5.00 0.0010 ND
QA/QC Summary
Relative .
Laboratory . Duplicata Accaptance QcC Within
QC 8TD L.D. Concentration Parcant
|
Numhbar l Concentration | Difforence limits Contro \
Duplicate 953276 ND ND 0.00% < 20% Yes |
GConc.of Measured | Theoretical
QC Std Lab ) Dilution | Added Spike M5 Cong. of Conc. of M5% QC Within
L.D. Number u::“p..ik]:d Factor Conc. Amount &plked splked Racovery Acceptance limits Contral
P sampla sample
MS 953276 0.00 500 0.00100 0.00500 0.00525 0.00500 105% 90-110% Yes
MS 953276 0.00 5.00 0.00100 0.00500 0.00525 0.00500 105% 90-110% Yas
ac Std 1D Measured Thaoratical Parcant | Acceptance | QC Within
- Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
MRCCS 0.00500 0.00500 100% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVE#1 0.01M1 0.0100 101% 95% - 105% Yes
MROVSH2 0.0101 0.0100 101% 95% - 105% Yas
LCS 0.00487 0.00500 59.4% 0% - 110% Y as
LCSD 0.00497 0.00500 99.4% 0% - 110% Yas
ND: Balow the reporting limit (Not Detected),

DF: Dilution Factor,

Respactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

N—
Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies anly to the sample, or samples, invastigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection lo clients, the public, and these labarataries, this raport is submitted and accapted for the exclusive uge of the client ta
whom it ie addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in parl. in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
autharization fromthese laboratories. 0 O g




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Il Established 1931
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
REPO RT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92750-7008
. 714) 730-6235 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client; CH2M HILL 714) (714)

www.truesdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953276
Sample: One (1} Groundwater Sample Date: April 4, 2006
Project Name: PGAE Topock Froject Collected: March 29, 2006
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 29, 2008
P.O. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 30, 2006
Analytical Batch: Q3TUCO6W
Investigation: Turbidity by Method EPA 180.1
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLILD. Field L.D. Sample Time Units DFE RL Results
953276 SC-700B-WDR-040 14:00 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND

QA/QC Summary

Relative
Qac sTD 1.D. L‘:::::;“;::y Gancantration cﬂ?“;g:f;tﬁun Percent A“‘I‘I'::::"“ Qg w:"':"
Difference ® ontro
Duplicate 953286 9.92 10.1 1.80% = 20% Yos
QC Std LD Measured Thaoratical Parcant Acceptance | QC Within
- Concantration Concentration | Recovery Limits Coantrol
LCS 7.60 B8.00 95.0% 0% - 110% Yes
LCS 7.65 8.00 95.6% 0% - 110% Yoo

ND: Below the reporting limit (Mot Detected).
DF: Dilution Factar.

Respecifully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

A

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies anly to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the cliant fo
whom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it is nol to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laboratories. 0 1 Q



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
Client: CH2M HILL REPORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 T o o S0-6462
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 953276
Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample Date: April 4, 2006
Project Name; PG&E Topock Project Collected: March 29, 2008
Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00 Received: March 28, 2006
P.O. No.; 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 30, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03PHO6AE
Investigation:
gation pH by EPA 150.1
Analytical Results pH
TLI LD, Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Unlts MDL Rl Results
953276 SC-700B-WDR-040 14:00 07:06 pH Units  0.0570 2.00 8.06
QA/QC Summary
Lahoratory Duplicate Difference | Acceptance |QC Within
QC STD 1.D. Number Concentration Concentration {Unit=) limits Control
Duplicate 953278 8.05 8.05 0.00 + 0,100 Units Yes
ac std 1D Measured Theoretical Diffarence | Acceptance |QC Within
- Concantration | Concentration {Units) Limits Control
LGS 7.04 7.00 0.01 + (0.100 Units Yes
LGS #1 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0,100 Units Yes
LCS #2 7.02 7.00 0.02 + 0,100 Units Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

/LL\ (\jd——\____,.«"/d
oha Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and iz nat necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products, As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitied and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upen the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from these laborataries. O 1 1



TRUESDAIL LLABORATORIES, INC,

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIROMMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 1931

Client: CH2M HILL
1585 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
QOakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: One (1) Groundwater Sample

Project No.: 334168.IM.04.00
P.Q, No.: 911248

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project

REPORT

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 82780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (T14) 730-6462
www tresdail.com

Lahoratory No_: 953276

Date: April 4, 2008
Collacted: March 29, 2006
Receivad; March 29, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March 30, 2006
Analytical Batch: (3ECO6AC

Investigation:
Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1
Analytical Results Specific Conductivit
JLIL.D. Fieid |.D. Units Method DE RL Results
053276 SC-700B-WDR-040 pmhosfem EPA 1201 10.0 20.0 8530
QA/QC Summary
QC 5TD | Laboratory Duplicate Relative Parcant | Acceptance |QC Within
1.0, Numbar Concentration Concantration Diffaranca limits Control
Duplicate 953244 514 512 0.39% = 10% Yes
Qe Std 1.D. Maazgurad Theoretlcal Parcant Accaptanca QC Within
Concantration Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
CCs 680 706 96.3% H% - 110% Yas
CVEH 931 284 93.7% 90% - 110% Yas
CVSH2 932 2894 93.8% 80% - 110% Yas
LCS 671 706 95.0% 90% - 110% Yes
LCSD 673 706 95.3% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

o

ona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of tha client to
wham it Is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
autharization fram these laboratories. " 1 P
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Client:

Attention:

Sample:
Project Name:
Project No.:
P.Q. No.;

Investigation:

TLILD.
953276

CH2M HILL

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000

Qakland, CA 94612
Shawn Duffy

One (1) Groundwater Sample

PG&E Topock Project
334168.1M.04.00
911248

REPORT

Established 1931

14201

FRANKLIN AVENUE

TUSTIN, CALIFORMIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 720-6462
www.truesdail.com

Lahoratory No.: 953276

Date: April 4, 2006
Collected: March 29, 2006
Recelved:; March 29, 2006

Prep/ Analyzed: March 30, 2006
Analytical Batch: 03TDS060

Total Dissolved Solids by EPA 160.1

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids

Field 1.D. Units Method RL Results
SC-700B-WDR-040 mg/L EPA 1601 250 4250
QA/QC Summary
Lahaoratory Duplicata Parcent Acceptanca | QC Within
QC STD 1D Numbar Concentration Concentratlon Diffarance limits Gontrol
Duplicate 953276 4250 4220 0.35% = 5% Yes
GC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Parcant Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovary Limnits Gontrol
LS 466 500 93.2% 0% - 110% Yas
LCS 2 495 500 99.0% Q0% - 110% Yes

ND: Balow the reporting kimit (Not Detected),
L Reporting Limil.

This report applies only to the sample,
products. As a mutual protection to o - i
wharn it is addressed and upon the condition that it

authorization fromthase laboratories,

Respectfully submitted,

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

A-"_\-—-"/.

ona Nassimi, Manager

Aralytical Services

013

or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical ar similar
fients, the public, and these laboratories, this feport is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
is not to be used, in whale or in par, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
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- : []@ TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, {MNC,
. T

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form

Client: _ CHAMHILL Lab # .‘?J'JJ%
Date Delivered: O3/ A8 06 Time: R0//§” By: QMail QField Service H@Client
1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? Byes ONo QONA
2. Does Customer require an acknowledgement of the COC? QYes QNo @NA
3. Are there any special requirements or notes on the COC? QYes ONo WNA
4, If a letter was sent with the COC, does it match the COC? OYes ONo GIN/A
5, Were all requested analyses understood and acceplable ? dYes QNo CIN/A
6. Were samplas received in a chilled condition? BEYes ONo UIN/A
Temperature (if yes)? ¥ °C
7. Were sam,dles received intact Ld‘fes ONo ON/A
(i.e. broken boftles, leaks, air bubbles, etc. ) ?
8. Were sample custody seals intact? | QAYes ONo lEfN/A
9, Does the number of samples received agree with COC? E{Yes ONo ONA
10. Did sample labels correspand with the client 1D's? L{I Yes ONo UON/A
11.  Did sample labels indicate proper preservation? QvYes CINo CMwA
Preserved (if yes) by: U Truesdail  QCilent '
12,  Were samples pH checked? pH :S_C"L:__L'- o.c. ®Yes UNo ON/A
13. Were all analyses within holding time at time of receipt? E{Yes ONo ONA
If not, notify Project Managor.
14.  Have Project due dates been checke %Med? ofes QNo ON/A
Tumn Around Time (TAT): W RUSH O ‘,

15. Sample Matrix: QLiquid  QDrinking Water ~ @Ground Water ~ QWaste Water
O Sludge QSoif OWipe QPaint QSolid UOther

Truesdail Log-In/Receiving: Cx M“

16. Comments:

17. Sample Check-In complgted D

My Ducum el yiscrp, Formdtank duc



ANALYTICAL REPORT

PRQJIECT NO 334168.1M 04. 00
P&E TOPOCK GMW

Lot #: E6C090243

Shawn Duf fy

CH2M H Il Inc

SEVERN TRENT LABCRATCRI ES, | NC.

Marisol Tabirara
Proj ect Manager

March 30, 2006



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detection Highlights

E6C090243

REPORTI NG ANALYTI CAL

PARAVETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHOD
SC- SLUDGE- WDR- 036 03/08/06 10:50 001

Chrom um 130 0.10 ng/ L SW846 6010B
Zi nc 1.3 1.0 ng/ L SW846 6010B
Mer cury 1.6 0.70 ng/ kg SWB46 7471A
Arsenic 15 7.0 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Bari um 110 14 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Chrom um 25000 7.0 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Sel eni um 8.0 3.5 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Copper 130 18 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Mol ybdenum 56 28 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Ni ckel 52 28 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Thal I i um 23 7.0 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Vanadi um 110 35 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Zi nc 54 14 ng/ kg SW846 6010B
Percent Misture 86 0.10 % MCAWN 160. 3 MOD
Hexaval ent 220 14 ng/ kg SW846 7199

Chr om um



METHODS SUMMARY

E6C090243

ANALYTI CAL PREPARATI ON
PARAVETER METHOD METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um SW846 7199 SVW846 3060A
I nductively Coupled Plasnma (I CP) Metals SW846 6010B SW846 CAM TI TLE
I nductively Coupled Plasnma (I CP) Metals SW846 6010B SW846 1311/ 3010
I nductively Coupled Plasnma (I CP) Metals SW846 6010B SW846 3050B
Mercury in Liquid Waste (Manual Col d-Vapor) SWB46 7470A SW846 CAM TI TLE
Mercury in Liquid Waste (Manual Col d-Vapor) SWB46 7470A SW846 1311/ 7470
Mercury in Solid Waste (Manual Col d-Vapor) SWB46 7471A SWB46 7471A

Percent Mbisture

Ref er ences:

MCAWV 160. 3 MOD  MCAWN 160. 3 MOD

MCAWN "Met hods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes"

EPA- 600/ 4- 79- 020, March 1983 and subsequent

SV846 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
1986 and its updates.

Met hods", Third Edition, Novenber

revisions.

Physi cal / Chem ca



METHOD / ANALYST SUMMARY

E6C090243
ANALYTI CAL ANALYST
METHOD ANALYST I D
MCAWN 160. 3 MOD FLORI AN ZI MVERVANN 000064
SW846 6010B Josephi ne Asunci on 021088
SW846 7199 Yuriy Zakhrabov 000022
SVB46 7470A Hao Ton 000023
SVB46 7471A Hao Ton 000023
Ref er ences:
MCAWN "Met hods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes"

EPA- 600/ 4- 79- 020, March 1983 and subsequent revi sions.

SV846 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chenica
Met hods", Third Edition, Novenmber 1986 and its updates.



SAMPLE SUMMARY

E6C090243
SAMPLED SAWP
WO # SAMPLE# CLIENT SAMPLE I D DATE T ME
HOX97 001 SC- SLUDGE- WDR- 036 03/08/06 10:50

NOTE( S) :

- The analytical results of the samples listed above are presented on the following pages.

- All calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round-off errors in calculated results.

- Results noted as "ND" were not detected at or above the stated limit.

- This report must not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

- Results for the following parameters are never reported on a dry weight basis: color, corrosivity, density, flashpoint, ignitability, layers, odor,
paint filter test, pH, porosity pressure, reactivity, redox potential, specific gravity, spot tests, solids, solubility, temperature, viscosity, and weight.



CH2ZM H | |

I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 036

TOTAL Metal s

Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6C090243-001 Matrix.......: SO

Date Sanpled...: 03/08/06 10:50 Date Received..: 03/09/06 11:00

% Mi sture.....: 86

REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Prep Batch #...: 6072185

Arsenic 15 7.0 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AC
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Ant i mony ND 42 ny/ kg SWB46 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AD
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Bari um 110 14 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AE
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Cadmi um ND 3.5 ng/ kg SWB46 6010B 03/ 13-03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AF
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Chr oni um 25000 7.0 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AG
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Beryl I'ium ND 3.5 ng/ kg SW846 6010B 03/13-03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AH
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Lead ND 3.5 ng/ kg SWB46 6010B 03/13-03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AJ
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Sel eni um 8.0 3.5 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AK
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Silver ND 7.0 ng/ kg SWB46 6010B 03/13-03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AL
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

(Conti nued on next page)
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I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 036

TOTAL Metal s
Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6C090243-001 Matrix.........: SO
REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Cobal t ND 35 ng/ kg SWB46 6010B 03/13-03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AM
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Copper 130 18 my/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AN
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Ml ybdenum 56 28 my/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AP
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

N ckel 52 28 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AQ
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Thal | i um 23 7.0 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AR
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Vanadi um 110 35 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AT
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Zi nc 54 14 mg/ kg SW846 6010B 03/ 13- 03/ 14/ 06 HOX971AU
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:05 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6072121

Prep Batch #...: 6072188

Mer cury 1.6 0.70 mg/ kg SWB46 7471A 03/ 13/ 06 HOX971AV
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 14:17 Analyst ID.....: 000023
Instrunent ID..: M4 M5 Run #.......: 6072126

NOTE( S) :

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.
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I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 036

TCLP Metal s

Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6C090243-001 Matrix.......: SO

Date Sanpled...: 03/08/06 10:50 Date Received..: 03/09/06 11:00

Leach Date.....: 03/23/06 Leach Batch #..: P608213

REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Prep Batch #...: 6083541

Arsenic ND 0.50 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 24- 03/ 25/ 06 HOX971DQ
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 20:13 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6083331

Bari um ND 10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 24-03/ 25/ 06 HOX971DR
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 20:13 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6083331

Cadmi um ND 0.10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 24- 03/ 25/ 06 HOX971DT
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 20:13 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6083331

Chrom um ND 0.50 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 24-03/ 25/ 06 HOX971DU
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 20:13 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6083331

Lead ND 0.50 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 24-03/ 25/ 06 HOX971DV
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 20:13 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6083331

Sel eni um ND 0. 25 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 24- 03/ 25/ 06 HOX971DW
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 20:13 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6083331

Silver ND 0.50 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 24- 03/ 25/ 06 HOX971DX
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 20:13 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6083331

Prep Batch #...: 6083542

Mer cury ND 0. 0020 ng/ L SWB46 7470A 03/ 28/ 06 HOX971D0
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:47 Analyst ID.....: 000023
Instrunent ID..: M4 M5 Run #.......: 6083332

NOTE( S) :

Analysis performed in accordance with USEPA Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure Method 1311



CH2ZM H | |

I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 036

STLC Metal s

Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6C090243-001 Matrix.......: SO

Date Sanpled...: 03/08/06 10:50 Date Received..: 03/09/06 11:00

Leach Date.....: 03/25/06 Leach Batch #..: P608304

REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Prep Batch #...: 6086451

Ant i nony ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971C6
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Arsenic ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/29/06 HOX971C7
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Bari um ND 10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/29/06 HOX971C8
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Beryl I'ium ND 0.10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/29/06 HOX971C9
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Cadmi um ND 0.10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DA
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Chr oni um 130 0.10 mg/ L SW846 6010B 03/ 27- 03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DC
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Cobal t ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DD
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Copper ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DE
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Lead ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DF
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

(Conti nued on next page)
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I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 036

STLC Metal s
Lot-Sanpl e #...: E6C090243-001 Matrix.........: SO
REPORTI NG PREPARATI ON- WORK

PARAMETER RESULT LIMT UNI TS METHCD ANALYSI S DATE ORDER #

Mol ybdenum ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DG
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Ni ckel ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/29/ 06 HOX971DH
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Sel eni um ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/29/06 HOX971DJ
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Silver ND 0.10 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DK
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Thal I i um ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DL
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Vanadi um ND 1.0 ng/ L SWB46 6010B 03/ 27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DM
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Zi nc 1.3 1.0 mg/ L SW846 6010B 03/ 27-03/ 29/ 06 HOX971DN
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 17:35 Analyst ID.....: 021088
Instrunent ID..: M1 M5 Run #.......: 6086286

Prep Batch #...: 6086454

Mer cury ND 0. 0020 ng/ L SWB46 7470A 03/ 28/ 06 HOX971DP
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 13:57 Analyst ID.....: 000023
Instrunent ID..: M4 M5 Run #.......: 6086288

NOTE( S) :

Soluable Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) done in accordance with App Il: Waste Extraction procedures. CCR Title 22.
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I nc

Adient Sanple ID SC SLUDGE- WDR- 036

General Chenmistry
Lot-Sanple #...: E6C090243-001 Work Order #...: HOX97 Matrix.........: SO
Date Sanpled...: 03/08/06 10:50 Date Received..: 03/09/06 11:00
% Moi sture.....: 86
PREPARATI ON- PREP
PARAVETER RESULT RL UNI TS METHOD ANALYSI S DATE BATCH #
Hexaval ent 220 14 mg/ kg SW846 7199 03/ 10/ 06 6069113
Chr omi um
Dilution Factor: 5 Analysis Time..: 10:15 Analyst ID.....: 000022
Instrunent ID..: W8 M5 Run #.......: 6069061
Percent Misture 86 0.10 % MCAWN 160. 3 MOD 03/ 14- 03/ 15/ 06 6073467
Dilution Factor: 1 Analysis Time..: 12:35 Analyst ID.....: 0000641
Instrunent ID..: W5 M5 Run #.......: 6073254

NOTE( S) :

RL Reporting Limit

Results and reporting limits have been adjusted for dry weight.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENGE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES E Established 1931
March 14, 2006 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6238 - FAX, (714) 730-5452
CH2M HILL www truesdail.com
Mz, Shawn Duffy
155 (Grand Ave., Snite 1000
Crakland, California 94612
Dcar Mr. Duffy:
SUBJECT: CASE NARRATIVE PG&E TOPOCK IM3PLANT-WDR.-036 PROJECT, SLUDGE SAMPLE-5,

TLI MNG.: 952577

Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this report summarizing the Topock IM3Plant-WDR-036 project, Sludge
Sample-6. A sormmaty table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory report, quality
control data and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data have been
included under Secdon 5.

The sample was received and delivered with the chain of custody on March 8, 2006, intact and in chilled condition. The
sample will be kept in a locked refrigeratar for 30 days; thereafier it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2 months
before disposal,

Mo violadons or nonconformance actons accurred for this data package.

If you have any questions ot require additional information, please contact me at (714) 730-6239 ext. 200

Respectfully Submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, ING.

e i

Mona MNassimid
Manages, Analytical Services

K- R-P. Foew

K.R.P Iyex
Quality Assurance/Quality Control Officer

CC: Mr. Mark Cichy, CH2M HILL Redding CA



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEFENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES m Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

Client: CH2M HILL (714) 730-6239 - FA;( a'm) 730-6462
- www.iruasdall. com

155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000

Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952577
Sample: One (1) Soil Sample Date: March 14, 2006
Project Name: PGE&E Topock Project Collected: March 8, 2006
Project No.: 334168.I1M.04.00 Recelved: March B, 2006
ANALYST LIST

Vanna Kho




Section 2.0

Summary Table of Final Results



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENGENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

E _ Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

RE PORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-T008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6482
wiww truesdail, com

lL.aboratory No.: 952577

Client: CHZM HILL Date Recelved: March 8, 2006

1565 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612 -
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.; 334168.IM.04.00
P.O. No.: 911248

Analytical Results Summary

Lab L.D. Sample |.D. Time Sampled EPA 300.0
Fluoride
_ - mg/kg
952677 SC-Sludge-WDR-036 ~ _ 10:50 11.2

tD: Non Detactad (balow rmporting limit)
Note: The folewing “Significant Figures™ rule has baan applied to all resulls:
Raaulta baiow 0.01ppm wil have two (2) significant figures,
Resutts abova or mqual to 0.01ppm will have thres (3) significant figures.
Cluality Control data will ahways tave three (3) significant figures.

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is subsmitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prier written
authorization from these laboratories.



Section 3.0

Final Report



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

INDEPENDENT TESTING, FORENSIC SCIENCE, AND ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES

Established 193¢

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE

RE PORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

714} 730-6234 - '
Cllent: GHIM HILL (714) 730-6230 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 952577
Sample: One (1) Soil Sample Date: March 14, 2006
Project Name: PGA&E Topock Project Collected: March 8, 2006
Project No.: 334168.1M.04.00 Recelived: March 8, 2006
P.Q. No.: 911248 Prep/ Analyzed: March 10, 2006

Analytical Batch: 03ANOGI

Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography Using EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Fluoride

11.D. Fleld LD, Units Mathod Run Time DE RL Results
852577 SC-Sludge-WDR-036 mg/lkg EPA 300.0 12:53 192 3.84 1.2

QA/QC Summa

elative
Laboratory Duplicate Actcaptance | Qc Within
QC STD LD. Concentration Pareant
Mumber Concentration Differonce limits Control
I Duplicate | §52492-2 [} 255 0.264 {1.38% <20% Yeg
Measured | Theoretical
gt‘; Lab u?"fﬁzfu Dilution Factor ‘;d?::‘ Ms Conc. of Gone. of QC Within
\D Numbar ':‘ I c:m,- Amount spiked spiked Control
= yamp i sample sampla
MS BR2402-2 0,265 1,00 2.00 2.00 2.26 2.27 05.8% 75-125% Yes
Measured Theoretical Parcent Accoptance ac
QC Std LD, Within
Concantration | Congentration | Recovery Limits Cantrol
MRCCS 414 4,00 104% £0% - 110% Yet
MRCVS# 3.14 3.00 105% 90% = 110% Yoz
MROVEH#Z 3.09 3.00 103% 0% - 110% hi=
MROCVEN 3.10 3.00 103% 0% - 110% Yas
MRCVE#4 3.23 3.00 108% 20% - 110% Yoy
LGS 411 4.00 103% 80% = 110% Yoi
LCSD 4.18 4.00 104% 80% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the neporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Diufion Factor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

e’

Mona Massimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies onlf ta the sampie, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical ar similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report iz submitted and acceptad for the exclusive use of the client to

whaom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it is net to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization fram these laboratores,



Py T eiey (Paneoen) | /
81EQ FAuedwos paiLd ameuig |
T Aoueby sley {peysmbuypery
feeg pAoeduoas paLd eanyeubis
] Fouietiy eley (peaEdad)
feg Huedueg psLd aungeufig
SINSWTHINOTE TVIZ3dS e} Aouely CINEY {peysmnbujay)
f5180 . Fuedwoy pajuLd eunyeubig
O on O sas O3 W3S AOCLSND S IOF euy LT -] dousby " elEN A fpanBoay)
U R fhupdwon B peLd . eunjeubig
. e FTA7 e foualy  SEATLV S £ 20D mﬂ”m\V\ {peysmbultay)
WM gleles)
4 O | QaAE0aY > oo g P TS jiueduon A pej aungeufig
SNOLLIGNCD 31dW¥S . QN023Y FUNLYNDIS AGOLSND 40 NIVHD

SHENIYLNOD A0 YISNNN TWL0L 2 \W
i

P —

PayIeNy wio4 o9
‘ Suofipuos) gjdweg hw"_

206 o
wgww@_% p.22Y

"Hsnd

5

ji0g 50l

VLl

%0 -dam-obipnis-08

=
5
5
&
A
g
X
3
&

SININNCD

NOILdIHIS3G ELLIT 3lva

T INYS

\%émz:ﬁzwﬂ SHIIGWVS
0D PWISILYEE HITWNH "O'd

Z19¥6 ¥O "PUBPED

000G 815 eay puels; G5l

SS34AqY

O80/-Z29 (015} xvws

g882-18Z (015) INOHI

yoodo] 39Dd  amvn Loarcud

TIIH WEHD ANYdNOD

T 40 } 3ovd
sieq_g 2l
Dfok <

3lv¥a
AL AKNOHEYNUANL

lequiny 90D

) LLSCSb

[s-eidweg aBpnig]
QdOO3Y AQOLSND 40 NIVHO

)

ZOPErOeL XL L) V4 seZo-otiiril)
200-081Z6 WD "URSN] 'SNEEAY LYLEID LOTH
"IN "SIHOLYHOSYT TIVAsSINyL

WO [BPSOILIY MMM

A

)



L

LKD TRUESDAIL i-ABORATORIES, INC.

Sample Integrity & Analysis Discrepancy Form

Client: _ CH2M HILL Lab# G5 287 7

Date De!ivered:;:')_ /K 706 Time:20 S By: UMail QField Service BClient

1. Was a Chain of Custody received and signed? D’és UNo DOIN/A
2, Does Customer re+rre anAetrERSFdrlxent offthe COC? QOYes ONo EWA
3. Are there any spectllr_e FnlIIIn ch re cocC? QYes QNo WA
4, If a letter was sent he COC? OYes ONo m
. Were all requested analyses understood and acceptable? E’%S UNo UTIN/A
6. Were samples received in a chilled condition? &Yes ONo QON/A
Temperature (if yos)? $Q
7. Were samples received infact @Yes ONo ONA
(i.e. broken bottles, leaks, air bubbles, etc..)?
8. Were sample custody seals intact? OvYes ONo &1VA
9. Does the number of samples received agree with COC? HYes ONo ONA
10.  Did sample labels correspond with the client ID’s? BYes ONo QONA
11.  Did sample labels indicate proper preservation? QYes ONo @&NA
Preserved (if yes) by: QTruesdail U Client '
12 Were samples pH checked? pH = &ee .0 DYes_ QONo wﬁ
13. Were all analyses within holding time at time of receipt? E‘é QNo ONA

If not, notify Project Manager. .

14.  Have Project due d o aecepted? QYes ONo UON/A
Turn Around Time (TAT): Std

15. Sample Matrix: QOlLiquid  QDrinking Water  QGround Water — QWaste Water
QSludge Soif UWipe QPaint QSolid  QOther,

16. Comments:

17.  Sample Check-in completed by Truesdail Log-In/Receiving: __) E)}S AN

CAly Dncumants\Discrp.ForrBlank doc
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